+

\ In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insplvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &

Porageaph 45)of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

Company number | 0 [T[?W[?ITI?,T

g

Companies House

WIEBRIL

25/05/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full | KnitMesh House Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name
Full forename(s} Patrick Alexander
Surname Lannagan
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| Mazars LLP
Street I One St Peter's Square
|
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode (ml2; [a[ofel [
Country |
u Administrator’s name o
Full forenama(s) Robert David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Adamson another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number| Mazars LLP 8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | Mazars House another administrator.
I Gelderd Road, Gildersome
Post town l Leeds
County/Region |

we s e

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




4

\

AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

! attach a copy of the statement of proposals

o |

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature
x Aﬁ—’

Frle [ols  [2fol1]7




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Joanna Siu

@ Where to send

Company name

Mazars LLP

‘ Address

(

County/Regian

= fulz[ [afole] [

Country

One St Peter's Square

Post town

Manchester

’DJ(

Telephone

0161 238 9309

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




BEEMAZARS

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

in respect of:

The Greenfield Group Limited (‘Holdings?)
KnitMesh Limited (‘KnitMesh?)

KnitMesh House Limited (‘House?)
Household Articles Limited (‘Articles’)

- all in Administration (together “the Companies” or “the
Group”)

18 May 2017

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986. The report should not be referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators’ act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

P A Lannagan and R D Adamson
Mazars LLP

One St Peters Square
Manchester

M2 3DE

In accordance with rule 3.35(¢) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, the proposals are
deemed delivered to creditors on 23 May 2017.

1/40



$ -

BEEMAZARS

Schedule of Contents
L ettt e s s et sa s e e sre e et et eaat et a et s neer Introduction
e et R e b e e bebe e e E e a e ra e At near e bebens Statutory information
et b et e e ea e e e n e es History and Structure of the Group
G oot Events Leading up to Appointment and Sale
S et et be st en e e et ea s e rn e dsteaantsaes Subsequent Events
B ettt e n e r e e e re st srearannees Connected Party Transactions
T et ereere et e et ae st e e et et s e e e hrana et e e raerer s eR b e e e b ranenne oA R bnane Assets to be Realised
B e e et et et s e e e s e e e er b p et e R b e ehe s ennengenae s raen Investigations
D ettt a e b e bbb e e b e b e e R saeaeeRe R s haRebeabe pasenen s benserentnrenra Liabilities
0 et b b e en e e s e e b e e re s benraaen Prescribed Part
L1 ittt st sttt s e s s s et re et e s e s e an e e aneaaen e e rternn Statement of Affairs
12 e Receipts & Payments Account
5 SO Estimated Outcome Statement
) O OO OO USSPV U SRS UTAR RS EUPPOURIN Duration
IS e e nesnesaeena Proposed Exit Routes
16 st Decisions Required from the Creditors
L7 et ettt sa e e s ae e e e n e be e s b s e e s e ane The Creditors’ Committee
L vt e e e era e e an s e b e e e s sbanreaee Pre-Administration Costs
19 e e rae e een Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
20 i s e s b e e s ne s Expenses of the Administration
21 et e ettt s e e e e nae s Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
2 e b e ety bb et a g e e R bt s Rr e be st e enean Future Reports
Appendices

A Statutory Information and Group Structure Chart

B Summaries of Companies’ Financial Positions
C Lists of Known and Potential Creditors
D Receipts & Payments Accounts
E Fees Information Packs:
The Greenfield Group Limited KnitMesh Limited
El1 Contents E7 Contents
E2 Fees Estimate Summary E8 Fees Estimate Summary
E3 Work on a % of Realisations E9 Work on a Fixed Fee Basis
E4 Expense Estimate E10 Work on a % of Realisations
E5 Rates and Disbursement Policy El11 Expense Estimate
E6 Estimated Outcome Statement E12 Rates and Disbursement Policy

E13 Estimated Outcome Statement
F SIP 16 Statement & Viability Statement

G Pre-Administration Costs — SIP 9 table and narrative summary

2/40



MAZARS

Statement to Creditors

1.1

12

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction

This statement is addressed to the creditors of the Companies and includes the Joint
Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Creditors are asked to approve the proposals via a decision by correspondence. If creditors
choose to reject the proposals, a report will be sent to the Court advising of this outcome and
the Court may provide that the appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases and make such
an order as it deems appropriate. This may include the Companies being returned to the control
of the directors or winding-up orders being made, placing the Companies into compulsory
Liquidation.

In accordance with Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, whenever a
decision is required of the creditors, an Administrator must at the same time invite the creditors
to form a committee. The purpose of such a committee would be to assist the Joint
Administrators in the discharge of their duties and responsibilities. The committee is also
responsible for agreeing the costs of the Administration.

If the proposals are agreed, the Joint Administrators will continue to control the affairs of the
Companies. At a later date, the Administrators will arrange for the Companies to exit from the
Administrations. This may be via a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation or by an application to
dissolve the Companies.

The statutory purpose of an Administration comprises three hierarchical objectives:

a. rescuing the company as a going concern;

b. achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration); and

c. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Given the financial position of the Companies, in particular the level of accrued and contingent
unsecured liabilities, the rescue of the Companies as a going concern via Administration was
not achievable (objective a).

The proposals set out the sale of the Group’s business and assets as a going concemn, which
will achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors than would be likely if the Companies
were to be wound up. The pre-packaged sale will maximise the value of asset realisations and
minimise any additional creditor claims arising on entry into an insolvency process,
particularly potential employee claims which would arise on redundancy. We have therefore
concluded that the statutory purpose of the Administrations has (objective b) will be achieved.

3/40



.L,

BEEMAZARS

2.1

2.2

23

24

31

32

Statutory information

I would advise you that I was appointed Administrator of the Companies jointly with Mr Robert
David Adamson, also a partner of Mazars LLP, on 12 May 2017. I am authorised to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales and Mr Adamson is authorised in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Statutory information regarding the Companies and the Administrators’ appointments is
attached at Appendix A.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000) applies to these Administrations and the proceedings are main proceedings.

Details of the Companies’ directors and secretaries are as follows:

Company | Director - Date Appointed Date Resigned
Holdings | Louis James de Viel Castel 01/11/1991 -
Holdings | Lewis Gordon Bingham 12/02/2001 -
Holdings | Charles de Viel Castel 1710772007 01/02/2017
KnitMesh | Lewis Gordon Bingham 12/02/2001 -
KnitMesh | Louis James de Viel Castel 01/11/2012 -
House Louis James de Viel Castel 01/11/1991 -
House Lewis Gordon Bingham 12/02/2001 -
Articles Lewis Gordon Bingham 06/02/2002

Company | Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned
Holdings | Lewis Gordon Bingham 06/11/2002 -
KnitMesh | Lewis Gordon Bingham 06/11/2002 -
House Lewis Gordon Bingham 06/11/2002 -
Articles Lewis Gordon Bingham 20/12/2002 -

History and Structure of the Group

Since 1994, the parent company of the Group has been Societe Belge De Faconnage Et De
Commerce SA, a Belgian based investment company which is in turn owned and controlled by
Louis James de Viel Castel and Isobel de Viel Castel.

The intermediate holding company within the Group is The Greenfield Group Limited
(“Holdings™), it was incorporated in 1936 as Household Articles Limited and changed its name

4/40



33

34

335

36

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

MAZARS

to The Greenfield Group Ltd in January 2005. lIts principle objective at incorporation was to
carry on business as manufacturers of, and traders and dealers in, pot scourers, household
articles, appliances and any articles and things made or dealt in by the wire trade and allied
trades. A Group structure chart is included at Appendix I. Throughout its trading life, Holdings
and its subsidiaries have developed new product lines and acquired and disposed of operations
in response to prevailing market conditions.

The principle trading entity within the Group was KnitMesh Limited (*KnitMesh”),
incorporated in 1957 with the principle objective of carrying on business as manufacturers and
traders and dealers in filters, apparatus and appliances, vibration control appliances, heat
exchangers and other engineering products. KnitMesh became a technical leader in the design,
development and manufacture of knitted wire mesh solutions for numerous industrial
applications and environmental conditions.

KnitMesh House Limited (‘House’) was incorporated on 18 April 1977 for the purpose of
owning the property from which the Group operates in the UK in Greenfield, Holywell,
Flintshire.

Holdings had an established business in the manufacture and sale of coffee pots under the La
Cafetiere brand. In 1991 its operations in France were acquired by competitor business
Bodum. The Group retained the rights to continue to sell its ‘Classic’ design under the La
Cafetiere brand (except in France), although this has been subsequently disputed by Bodum.
In 1995, the Group acquired La Cafetiere Inc in the USA allowing the opportunity to market
the Cafetiere products in that region.

In 2001, Lew Bingham was first appointed to the Board of Holdings. During this year, the
Group acquired an interest in a joint venture enterprise in the USA, Enhanced Separation
Technologies LLC and restructured to move the operations of Britnit Limited into KnitMesh.

In 2005, the Group acquired KnitMesh South Africa (Pty) Limited which commenced trading
in October of that year, adding a further manufacturing base for the international supply of
knitted mesh products.

During 2006-2007 the separation technology business within KnitMesh was sold to Sulzer
Chemtech Limited (‘Sulzer’). KnitMesh has continued to act as a contractor for Sulzer in the
years since this sale.

Also in 2007, the commercial activities of KnitMesh were restructured to separate the knitted
mesh business (under the ‘KnitMesh Technologies’ brand) from the flame arrester business
(under the ‘Elmac Technologies’ brand). KnitMesh continued to offer research & development
capabilities, and knitted mesh solutions, including vibration control, sound attenuation,
industrial and catering cleaning equipment, sealing for harsh environments, liquid and gas
filtration and EMI/RFI shielding with applications across a number of industries.

Elmac Technologies Limited (‘Elmac’) was incorporated in 2007 for the purpose of
manufacturing products for a variety of industrial safety applications, including flame
arrestors. Elmac commenced trading in January 2008 following a ‘hive across’ of this
operation from KnitMesh. Elmac continues to design, manufacture and supply process critical
safety products, including innovative flame arresters and low pressure venting equipment to a

5/40



BEEMAZARS

3.11

3.12

3.13

314

3.15

3.16

317

wide range of industry sectors including oil & gas, petrochemicals, bio-fuels, mining,
pharmaceuticals, power generation, agrochemicals and distilleries.

By 2008, the Group was beginning to suffer legal costs associated with defending Court action
by Bodum for claims of trade dress infringement in respect of the ‘Classic’ cafetiere within the
La Cafetiere range. At a time when the financial performance of the La Cafetiere range was
declining.

Subsequently, in June 2010, the marketing and distribution of homeware products was hived
down from the Group into La Cafetiere Limited (renamed Household Articles Limited in 2014,
‘Articles’) which had previously been a non-trading subsidiary. In August of the same year,
the Group acquired the trade and assets of Randwyck BV, a company which traded in the
supply of borosilicate glass teaware from Maastricht in Holland. A new Group subsidiary was
formed in Holland, La Cafetiere BV, to take this business forward with an extended range of
products supplied from the existing location in Maastricht.

In March 2014, the trade and assets of the La Cafetiere companies were sold to Creative Tops
Holdings Limited (‘Creative Tops”); however we understand certain rights in relation to the
classic range of products, which were subject to an exclusive distribution agreement with
Creative Tops following the sale, were placed in escrow. The Group recognized losses on
these divested operations of some £177k in that accounting period. The sale included the
granting of an indemnity, by Holdings and KnitMesh, in respect of certain potential future
costs which may be incurred by Creative Tops.

In a bid to expand the KnitMesh business further, in 2014, the Group invested in 50% of the
share capital in Amar KnitMesh Technologies Pvt Limited, a new start-up company established
in Ludhiana, India as a joint venture with the Amar Group.

Difficult trading conditions for the Group in 2015 and 2016 compounded by exceptional costs
(La Cafetiere legal fees) led to losses, cash flow difficulties and creditor pressure and the Group
approached one of the ultimate beneficial owners, Louis James de Viel Castel for financial
assistance in the first half of 2016. Louis James de Viel Castel responded with a proposal to
acquire the business of Elmac from the Group for the sum of £4m comprising £1m cash and
£3m shareholder loan write off.

The sale of the Eimac business was completed with an effective date of 30 June 2016 via a
share purchase agreement in which Louis James de Viel Castel acquired the whole of the
allotted and issued share capital of Elmac and Elmac Limited (a dormant subsidiary) for £4m
as set out above. Continued trading between Holdings, KnitMesh, House and Elmac was
conducted via a managed services contract.

The Group operates a defined benefit pension scheme which was closed to future accruals in
2005. The Market Value of scheme investments and the return on those investments both
decreased in 2016 compared with previous years. The cash flow pressure experienced in 2015
and 2016 had also caused the Group to fall behind on its agreed recovery plan based on the
scheme actuarial valuation of 2013. Thus by 2016, there was a funding shortfall estimated at
some £5m with scheme assets representing 70% of scheme liabilities. The full buyout liability
is currently estimated at circa £14m.

6/40



3.18

4.1

42

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

MAZARS

Whilst the cash introduced on the sale of Elmac improved the Group’s working capital position,
and accrued liabilities to HM Revenue and Customs and the pension scheme were reduced, the
Directors sought independent advice from pension specialists on a long term strategy to deal
with the scheme funding deficit in December 2016.

Events Leading up to Appointment and Sale

The outcome of the pension review by independent pension advisors was delivered in January
2017. This confirmed that the Group was unlikely to be able to continue to fund the ongoing
cost of the pension contributions, levies and expenses and contribute to the deficit based on its
performance in current trading conditions in the medium to long term.

In recent years the Group had spent circa £4m in defending legal claims by Bodum as described
above, and the funds spent on these legal cases have substantially been introduced by Louis
James de Viel Castel. Whilst the Group had been successful in defending these claims, in
December 2016 at The Upper Hanseatic Hamburg State Court in Germany, the earlier ruling
(in favour of the Group) of the Hamburg State Court of August 2014 was over-ruled on appeal.
The Directors were now mindful of the claims against the certain companies this could lead to,
including but not necessarily limited to:

e (Claims by Bodum for unfair competition / breach of copyright; and
e Claims by Lifetime Brands and / or Creative Tops under the indemnity.

The Directors concluded that the Group would be unable to fund the anticipated costs of the
impending claims and sought advice from Mazars LLP.

Extensive detail of our initial involvement and subsequent actions are set out in Appendix F.
In overview, a strategy of marketing the shares or the business and assets of the Group for sale
was agreed with the Directors and discussed with key creditors - specifically the secured
creditors Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ) (‘Handelsbanken') and Aldermore Bank plc
(“Aldermore™) and the pension scheme trustees and their advisors (“the Pension Trustees”).

The marketing process commenced on 5 April 2017. An acquisition opportunity flyer was
circulated via the various media detailed in Appendix F. This generated 27 expressions of
interest and of these, 19 Non-Disclosure Agreements were retumed to allow the sales
memorandum to be released. A confidential data room was set up and further information was
added to the data room when requested by interested parties.

By the end of April, the Group was making gross losses due to the restrictions on available raw
materials and it was expected that this position was likely to worsen as losses further restricted
availability of funding.

Creditor pressure and threats of action were also growing as debts outstanding became older
and a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators (‘NOI’) was filed in respect of Holdings,
KnitMesh and Articles on 25 April 2017 as, in light of the lack of credible interest in a share
acquisition, it was concluded that the Companies should enter Administration. A NOI was
subsequently filed in respect of House on 3 May 2017.

A deadline for offers was set for 2 May 2017 in order to secure the best opportunity of a going
concern sale before trading worsened further and customer relationships became damaged as

7/40



BB MAZARS

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

a result of the working capital constraints. This approach also minimised the preferential
creditor position, protecting those creditors as well as the potential for distributions to secured
creditors and unsecured creditors alike.

At the deadline of 2 May 2017, a total of four offers had been recejved:
e Offer 1 —a deal to enable a continuing business via a pre-pack sale with no cash
payment for the assets of the Group.

» Offer 2 - to purchase 100% of the shares of Holdings for £100,000; deferred payments
over 10 months of £10,000 per month (the first to commence 60 days after
completion). This offer contained no certainty as to how the assets of the Group would
be protected for the benefit for creditors after the share sale and was therefore
discounted as not certain to be in the interests of creditors.

e Offer 3 - to purchase the trade and business assets of the Holding and KnitMesh
businesses and the property with the transfer of employees as a going concern for
£500,000.

o Offer 4 - to purchase the trade and assets of the Holdings and KnitMesh businesses
and the property with the transfer of employees as a going concem for the sum of
£1,196k (deferred consideration of £406k).

Offer 4 was the Preferred Bid as it was considered to provide the best outcome for creditors.
It was also recommended by the agents engaged to prepare the valuations. This offer was made
by a company controlled by James de Viel Castel, details of the Buyer Group are set out in
Appendix F. A period of negotiation of the various sales documentation then commenced
which required input from legal advisors acting for the sellers, the Buyer Group, Aldermore
and Handelsbanken and passed through several draft formations until a final agreement was
concluded on 12 May 2017.

Details of the sale are set out in detail in Appendix F. In summary, the total cash consideration
receivable as a resuit of this sale achieves at or above the Market Value of the asset categories
and the transaction as a whole offers a significantly better outcome for all creditors than a break
up sale and the concomitant costs that would incur. There is the additional benefit of avoiding
liabilities associated with redundancy which would otherwise have the effect of increasing the
overall creditor pool and reducing the available funds to unsecured creditors.

The professional advisors engaged to assist the proposed Joint Administrators with the sale
process are:

Turner Parkinson LLP (‘'TP’)

This firm of solicitors was chosen based on their specialism in the field of insolvency. Work
carried out by TP has involved a review of security documentation; a review of Land
Registry documentation; preparation of the pack of sales documentation, including the asset
sale agreement and side agreements in relation to the assignment of debts, inteliectual
property and goodwill, drafting of deeds of release and funds flow letters and charge
documentation in relation to the guarantee provided by M. de Viel Castel , liaising with legal
advisors acting for the Buyers, redrafting of the sales documentation with input from the
legal advisors acting for Handelsbanken and Aldermore and preparation of the statutory
documentation required for the appointment of Administrators and filing in Court. These

8/40



o4

AR

412

4.13

5.1

6.1

fees were incurred on a time cost basis and the level of fee is representative of the protracted
negotiations that took place in finalising the sale.

Wignall Brownlow LLP

This firm of agents and valuers was chosen to provide valuations of the property, plant and
machinery and other tangible assets based on their experience in this field. A fixed fee was
agreed for this work, carried out in two stages: an initial view of values to contribute to the
initial review of options for the Group and the development of the strategy; and a more
detailed valuation report prepared to support the sale negotiations and recommendations on
offers received.

MC Vanguard Corporate Finance Limited

This corporate finance team was chosen based on their experience and knowledge of the
sector to value the Group’s investment in the Amar JV entity. Work carried out in this
respect has involved a detailed review of information, both financial and contractual, to
determine the potential realisable value in this investment. The fee for this work was
incurred on a time cost basis and was necessary prior to the appointment of Administrators to
ensure that any offer accepted for this asset was at an appropriate level.

These three professional advisors were engaged by Mazars LLP in accordance with the
engagement letter dated 15 March 2017 and with the approval of the Directors.

No fees have yet been paid to these firms in respect of their work during the pre-Administration
period, and creditor approval is sought for their costs as set out in section 18.

Subsequent Events

Immediately on appointment of the Joint Administrators, the transaction detailed in 4.9 and
4.10 above completed. As part of the transaction, the secured creditors benefited from
immediate distributions under their security. Aldermore was repaid in full in respect of its
lending under the invoice financing facility and Handelsbanken was repaid in full by way of
the sale of the property in House and from fixed charge realisations in KnitMesh.

Connected Party Transactions

As detailed above, the pre-packaged sale completed on 12 May 2017 immediately following
the Company’s move to Administration, to Greenfield Technologies Estates Limited and GFT
Trading Limited (together with Greenfield Technologies Limited defined as “the Buyer
Group”) and is connected to the Sellers by way of a commeon director in Lewis Bingham and
a common beneficial owner in Louis James de Viel Castel. Further detailed information, and
the rationale for this transaction is attached at Appendix F in the SIP 16 Statement and is not
repraduced here to avoid repetition,

9/40



7.1

7.1.1

7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

723

7.3
7.3.1

7.3.2

7.4
7.4.1

7.5
7.5.1

MAZARS

Assets to be Realised

Deferred Consideration under the Asset Sale agreement

A total of £391,974 is due to be paid in instalments in accordance with the schedule set out in
the sale agreement and reproduced in summary form in Appendix F. The Administrators will
monitor receipt of these instaiments and liaise with the Buyer Group as appropriate.

Additional Consideration under the Asset Sale Agreement

As noted in Appendix F, the transaction allows for a value uplift in the additional consideration
clauses of the sale agreement. The additional goodwill payment due under the sale agreement
is set at 2.5% of the Buyer’s total invoiced sales (excluding VAT) in the 18 months following
completion. In this respect, the £50,000 payment for goodwill in the initial cash consideration
is a down-payment.

The Administrators will request and review management accounts from the Buyer and liaise
with the management team there to agree and monitor the additiopal consideration that
becomes payable.

The Administrators are not able to quantify the amount of the additional consideration at this
stage, as this is dependent on the future trading performance of the Buyer Group. However,
based on the projections of the Buyer Group, we have estimated total realisations for goodwill
in KnitMesh at £225,000.

Cash at Bank (HMRC bond)

Handelsbanken hold £30,000 in a bonded account in favour of HM Revenue & Customs
(‘HMRC’). Once the total amount of import taxes due in the final period is agreed,
Handelsbanken will release funds to HMRC under the terms of its bond and will transfer the
remaining balance to the Administrators.

At this stage, it is estimated that some £15k will be recovered from Handelsbanken and further
details will be provided in the next report to creditors.

Residual Stock and Other Assets

The Administrators are aware that there is some stock-in-trade and other residual assets in
Holdings which may have some realisable value. (This stock was specifically excluded from
the asset sale agreement). Agents will be requested to provide a valuation of stock and assist
with recommendations as to the best method of sale. The Administrators are also exploring the
extent to which any intellectual property rights owned by Holdings have a realisable value.

Shares in KnitMesh South Africa (Pty) Limited

Holdings owns 100% of the shareholding in KnitMesh South Africa (Pty) Limited (‘KnitMesh
SA’) and has an income stream from that business following a sale agreement effected in
November 2015. The Administrators will review possible options in respect of a share sale or
other means of realising value. In the meantime, the Administrators will take control of any
incoming monies.

10/40



BRI MAzZARS

7.6
7.6.1

7.6.2

7.6.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.1
9.1.1

Intercompany Debts

The Administrators will investigate the final inter-company position within the Group and seek
to recover any debtor balances agreed as due to Holdings, KnitMesh, House or Articles.

Equally, any balances due from Holdings, KnitMesh, House or Articles to any other Group
company will represent a creditor claim in that Administration.

With specific regard to House, the proceeds of the freehold property sale were applied in
settling secured lending from Handelsbanken to KnitMesh of £500k under the inter-company
guarantee granted by House to Handelsbanken in respect of KnitMesh. Thus, House has an
inter-company claim against KnitMesh for the extent of Handlesbanken debt it has settled on
behalf of KnitMesh. At this stage, the extent to which House can rely on any rights of
subrogation under the guarantee is unclear and it is envisaged that the claim will be unsecured,
subject to the conclusions of the Administrators further review.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Companies and the
conduct of the directors in the period leading up to the Administrations. An initial investigation
into the Companies’ affairs will be undertaken by the Joint Administrators in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. The purpose of these investigations is to establish whether
there are any potential asset recoveries or conduct which requires further investigation which
may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

Part of the Administrators’ investigation work will look at the 2016 divestment of Elmac from
the Group and whether this resulted in any worsening of the position of creditors of the Group.

The Joint Administrators are required to submit an appropriate report to the Insolvency Service
in accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and an appropriate
report will be filed in each Administration in due course. The content of the report is
confidential.

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint Administrators
in carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be
brought to the attention of the Administrators, please provide details in writing to this office.

This request for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not
imply that there may be any cause of action against any person concerned in the Companies’
affairs.

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

Handelsbanken held the following security over Group companies:

11/40



9.1.2

9.13

9.14

9.1.5

9.2
921

9.2.2

9.3

9.3.1

932

MAZARS

Company | Nature of security Date of creation
Holdings | fixed & floating charge mortgage debenture 10 January 2013
KnitMesh | fixed & floating charge mortgage debenture 10 January 2013
KnitMesh | chattel mortgage 10 January 2013

House legal mortgage & fixed & floating mortgage debenture | 10 January 2013

Articles | fixed & floating charge mortgage debenture 10 January 2013

At the point of Administration, Handelsbanken was owed £561,009 by KnitMesh, comprising
a mortgage in House, an import loan, company credit cards, potential liabilities to HMRC
under a bond and an overdraft.

Handelsbanken also had the benefit of a cross-guarantee provided by certain companies within
the Group including Holdings, KnitMesh, House and Articles. Handelsbanken has been repaid
in full under its fixed charge from sale realisations on day one in KnitMesh and House.

Aldermore held the following security over Group companies:

Company | Nature of security Date of creation

Holdings | fixed & floating charge debenture | 8 September 2016

KnitMesh | fixed and floating charge debenture | 8 September 2016

At the point of Administration, Aldermore was owed £324,388 and this debt was paid in full
on day one as part of the asset sale.

A further chattel mortgage is registered at Companies House against KnitMesh in favour of
Liberty Leasing plc, created on 27 July 2015. However, this security was created in respect of
a lease purchase agreement of 36 month duration of various items of plant and machinery,
rights and entitlements in relation to which were transferred to the Buyer Group in the sale of
the business and assets outlined in Appendix F.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims arise from arrears of wages and accrued unpaid holiday pay due to
employees who do not receive their full entitlements on redundancy.

There were a total of 107 employees within the Group ~ 9 employed by Holdings and 98
employed by KnitMesh. All of these employees have transferred to the Buyer group with the
sale of business. As a result, there are no preferential claims in any of the Administrations,

Unsecured Creditors — Holdings

We believe the company has no trade and expense creditors however, it has incurred costs with
a number of professional firms and these are set out in the list of creditors at Appendix C.

Holdings is a participating employer in the Household Articles Limited And Associated
Companies Retirement Benefit Scheme which currently faces a funding deficit of between

12/40



BRI MAZARS

circa £5m and £14m as set out in section 3.16. Now that the company has entered an insolvency
process, the Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) will take the place of the Pension Trustees as
creditor for the pension debt.

9.3.3  As a Co-indemnifier under the sale agreement referred to section 3.13, the company may
become liable for any claims by Creative Tops; however the quantum or validity of any such
claim is not yet determined.

9.3.4  The estimated outcome statement included in Appendix E notes the outcore for creditors is
uncertain at this early stage and accordingly no values have been placed on the prospective
realisations.

9.4 Unsecured Creditors — KnitMesh
94.1 The company has some 130 trade and expense creditors estimated to total some £322k.

9.4.2 It is expected that HM Revenue & Customs will have a claim in respect of PAYE and NIC
deductions for the period leading up to Administration, offset in part by an anticipated accrued
VAT refund.

943  KnitMesh is a participating employer in the Household Articles Limited And Associated
Companies Retirement Benefit Scheme which currently faces a funding deficit of between
circa £5m and £14m as set out in section 3.16. Now that the company has entered an insolvency
process, the Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) will take the place of the Pension Trustees as
creditor for the pension debt.

944  As a Co-indemnifter under the sale agreement referred to section 3.13, the company may
become liable for any claims by Creative Tops; however the quantum or validity of any such
claim is not yet determined.

94.5  Theestimated outcome statement included in Appendix E notes that & fund of some £435k may
be available to unsecured creditors, subject to the costs of agreeing creditors’ claims. It is not
possible to estimate a p in the £ rate of return at this stage in view of the potential claims noted
above.

25 Unsecured Creditors - House
9.5.1 The company has no trade and expense creditors.

9.5.2  The position of HM Revenue & Customs as a potential creditor is currently uncertain. We
understand that the company was part of the VAT Group registration.

9.5.3  As the only potential asset to be realised in House is a dividend payment from the insolvent
estate of KnitMesh (which is likely to be applied to the payment of costs) there is unlikely to
be a dividend to any unsecured creditors.

96 Unsecured Creditors - Articles

9.6.1 This company was effectively a dormant subsidiary within the Group prior to Administration
and thus has no trade and expense creditors.

9.6.2  The position of HM Revenue & Customs as a potential creditor is currently uncertain. We
understand that the company was part of the Group VAT registration.

13/40



9.6.3

10

10.1

10.2

11

11.2

12

12.1

12.2

13

13.1

132

There may also be additional potential claims in respect of the Group’s historical legal actions,
although with no realisable assets, there is no anticipated return to unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of a Company’s net
assets are to be set aside for the benefit of that Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003. This is calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a
maximum fund of £600,000. Net property is defined as being the realisations from assets
subject to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors’
claims.

As both Handelsbanken and Aldermore have been repaid in full there is no outstanding floating
charge and the Prescribed Part does not apply to these Administrations.

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the directors’
have been requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs for each Company by 5 June 2017,

As these have not yet been received, attached at Appendices B and C respectively are
summaries of the Companies’ estimated financial position per the most recent accounts,
together with a list of creditors, both recognised and potential, in each company.

Receipts & Payments Account

Attached at Appendix D are suminaries of the receipts and payments for the period from 12
May 2017 to 18 May 2017 which shows the allocation of the cash consideration received on
day one from the pre-packaged sale.

Note that there are currently funds in Holdings of £14,276.32 and KnitMesh of £199,714.61,
whilst the sale proceeds from the property transaction in House have been distributed to
Handelsbanken as noted above.

Estimated Qutcome Statements

An estimated outcome statement (“EOS”) for each of the Administrations of Holdings and
KnitMesh is included as part of the Fees Information packs at Appendix E.

In view of the inherent uncertainties regarding certain potential vealisations at this early stage
of the Administration processes, the Joint Administrators have proposed a fee in part based on
a percentage of realisations for dealing with future asset recoveries.

14/40



BERMAzZARS

133

134

14

14.1

142

15

15.1

15.2

15.3

16

16.1

In respect of Holdings, the quantum of certain asset realisations and of fees to be approved by
creditors has not been disclosed in order not to prejudice future negotiations. Both realisations
and fee values are shown as uncertain. Further details will be provided to creditors in future
reports as the Administrators gain clarity in these areas.

The Administrators evaluated the alternative outcome in a break up scenario and confirm that
with significantly lower net realisations after the costs of disposal, there would have been
expected to be nil return to unsecured creditors and a shortfall to preferential creditors in such
a scenario.

Duration

The appointment of the Joint Administrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period
of one year beginning with the date of their appointment. However, pursuant to para 76 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act, 1986 this may be extended by either:

- an application to Court for a specified period; or
- by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding one year.

It is considered unlikely at present that an extension of any of the Administrations will be
required, but creditors will be kept advised of developments.

Proposed Exit Routes

It is proposed that the Administrations of Group and KnitMesh will convert to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation on the basis that there may be sufficient funds to pay a non-prescribed
part dividend to unsecured creditors. Should this be the case, the Administrators will provide
a final report and file a notice under Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

However, in the event that there are insufficient funds to pay a non-prescribed part dividend,
the Administrators reserve the right to exit the Administration via the dissolution route by filing
a notice under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986.

At this stage, it is anticipated that the Administrations of House and Articles will be exited via
the dissolution route by filing a notice under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

Decisions required from the Creditors

As noted earlier, in accordance paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrators’ Proposals must be approved by a decision of the creditors. In order to assist
creditors with making this decision, I have summarised my Proposals below:

a The Joint Administrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as
Joint Administrators as they, at their discretion, consider desirable in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administrations, or to protect and preserve the assets of the

15/40



BEEMAZARS

Companies, or to maximise realisations for any other purpose incidental to these

proposals.

b That the Joint Administrators realise the Companies’ remaining assets in accordance
with their agents’ advice.

c That the Joint Administrators continue to investigate, and if appropriate, pursue any

claims that an office holder and /or the Companies may have under The Companies Act
or Insolvency Act against any parties concerned with the affairs of the Companies.

d That the Joint Administrators be able to make distributions to the secured and
preferential creditors as appropriate.

e That the Joint Administrators be permitted to conclude the Administrations and place
the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, with the appointment of Patrick
Alexander Lannagan and Robert David Adamson as Joint Liquidators. In accordance
with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule 3.60 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may nominate a different person
to act as Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these
proposals and before the decision date set for their approval, which is 9 June 2017 at
11.59pm.

f Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act, the Joint Administrators have limited
powers to agree the claims of non-prescribed part unsecured creditors and make
distributions without permission of the Court. Therefore in the event that there are
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to such creditors the Joint Administrators may
apply to Court pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986,
for permission to declare and pay a dividend to such creditors, should they consider it
to be more beneficial to the creditors than for the Companies to proceed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation.

g In the event that a Company does not proceed into Creditors® Voluntary Liquidation,
once all of the assets have been disposed of and all available funds distributed to
creditors where possible, the Joint Administrators may, if appropniate, file a notice under
Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, ending the Administration,
with the Company being dissolved three months thereafter.

16.2 At the same time as seeking a decision from the creditors regarding the Proposals, the Joint
Administrators are also required to invite the creditors to form a Creditors Committee, Details
of the functions of the Committee are provided in the next section. Creditors can provide their
decision in respect of the approval of the Proposals and their requirement for a Commnittee on
the voting form provided.

16.3 In the event that creditors of Holdings and KnitMesh decide not to form a Committee, I am
required to request additional decisions from the creditors of those companies in respect of the
following matters:

(i) The approval of the pre-Administration costs as set out in section 17 below;

(ii) The approval of the Administrators’ remuneration as set out in section 18 below; and

(iii) The approval of the Administrators’ category 2 disbursements as set out in section 20
below.

16/40



BEEMAZARS

16.4

16.5

16.6

17

17.1

17.2

17.3

18

18.1

18.2

18.3

These decisions are also set out on the attached voting form and it would assist the
Administrators if creditors could indicate their decision by deleting either ‘approved’ or
‘rejected’ on the voting forms (as appropriate) and returning the signed voting forms to this
office by post or by e-mail, to the addresses provided on the voting forms.

A proof of debt must also be submitted in respect of all voting forms; otherwise the voting
form will marked as invalid. The deadline for voting forms and proofs of debt is 9 June 2016
at 11.55pm.

As noted on the Important Information section on the Notice regarding the requirement for
decisions from the creditors, creditors can request that a physical meeting be called if, within
five business days from the date of delivery of this notice 10% of the value of the creditors,
10% of the number of the creditors, or 10 creditors request such. In the event that a physical
meeting is convened, the decision by correspondence procedure currently in place will be
superseded.

The Creditors’ Committee

The function of a Creditors Committee is to assist the Administrators in discharging their duties
and to receive information from time to time on the conduct of the Administration and the
implementation of the proposals. Where appropriate, the Administrators’ will seek the
Committee’s sanction to proposed actions.

A Creditors’ Committee can only be formed if sufficient creditors are willing to be members
of the Committee. The Committee must be formed of at least three, but not more than five
eligible members.

Further information on the role of the committee, its formation and eligibility to act is provided
in the guide entitled “Creditors’ Committees and Commissioners — A Guide for Creditors”
which is available to download from the website:
https://www.r3.org.uk/liquidation_/creditors__committees_and commissioners__a_guide_fo
r_creditors, or which is available upon request using the contact details below.

Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-Administration costs total £200,995.69 plus VAT and were incurred before the
Companies entered Administration but with a view to them doing so. This total is made up of
the time costs incurred by Mazars LLP of £148,917 and disbursements of £2,129.91, Mazars
Receivables Management (‘MRM?’), an associate of Mazars LLP of £4,103.50 in addition to
expenses incurred by other professional advisors in fees and disbursements of £45,845.28 plus
VAT.

MRM assisted in initial work relating to debt verification. As no formal engagement was made
with MRM, no approval is sought for these costs.

The work carried out by the other professional advisors prior to the Administration
appointments was necessary:

17/40



BEEMAZARS

18.4

18.5

18.6

18.7

¢ in meeting statutory requirements for the Administration appointments process;

* in dealing with the adequate valuation of the Group’s business and assets, and
recommendation of any offers received;

* in preparing the sale agreement documentation to effect the transaction.

Specifically, the work carried out is as follows:

» Turner Parkinson LLP have incurred pre-Administration costs, on a capped time cost
basis, in the sum of £33,000 plus VAT and disbursements of £415.28. Of these
disbursements, £59.28 relates to the utilisation of an external data room during the sales
and marketing process, £350 relates to Court filing fees and £6 relates to obtaining
official copies from HM Land Registry in respect to the freehold property.

o Wignall Brownlow LLP have incurred pre-Administration costs, on a fixed fee basis, of
£7,000 plus VAT. These fees relate to site visits for valuation and inspection of the
freehold property and the valuation and inventory of plant, machinery and tooling, raw
materials, stock and work in progress reviewing and making recommendations to the
proposed Joint Administrators in respect of offers received.

e Clarius Business Services Ltd have incurred pre-Administration costs, on a fixed fee
basis, of £630 plus VAT, This fee relates to a site visit to assess the commercial energy
performance of the freehold premises, provision of an energy performance certificate
(*EPC’} and the costs of lodging the EPC at Landmark Register.

e MC Vanguard Corporate Finance Limited have incurred pre-Administration costs, on a
time cost basis, of £4,800 plus VAT. These fees relate to the valuation of KnitMesh’s
50% stake in Amar JV entity.

In respect of the work camied out by Mazars LLP prior to the Company entering
Administration, this involved, in accordance with the engagement letter dated 15 March 2017,
advising the directors in relation to their insolvency options, marketing the business for sale,
dealing with interested parties and ensuring that any sale process was conducted in a proper
manner in accordance with SIP16. Further details of the actions carried out by Mazars LLP
can be found in the SIP16 Statement which is attached at Appendix F.

A narrative fee summary is attached at Appendix G to support the time costs incurred by
Mazars LLP during this pre-appointment period. In summary, 601.90 hours have been spent
dealing with the administration of this case, at a total cost of £148,917 representing an average
hourly rate of £247.41. It is proposed that these time costs be capped at £130,000 with the
remainder to be written off.

Mazars LLP has incurred pre-Administration disbursements as follows:

18/40



B MAZARS

18.8 Total pre-Administration costs for which approval is sought are summarised below:

18.9 I confirm that no payments have been made to date in respect of these costs.

18.10  The above costs have been incurred in respect of the Companies as follows:

18.11  The total costs of £177,975 are being borne by the Companies as follows:

Nature of Disbursement Amount (£)
Mileage 1,673.53
Travel Costs and Parking Costs 44.50
Refreshments 156.38
Land Registry fees 18.00
Marketing: Deal Opportunities 62.50
IP-Bid 175.00
Total disbursements W

Amount (£)
Mazars LLP’s fees 130,000.00
Mazars L1P’s disbursements 2,12991
Turner Parkinson LLP’s fees 33,000.00
Turner Parkinson LLP’s disbursements 415.28
Wignall Brownlow LLP’s fees 7,000.00
Clarius Business Services Ltd’s fees 630.00
MC Vanguard Corporate Finance Limited’s fees 4,800.00

Total costs 177,975.19

Holdings £ 20,000
KnitMesh £142,975
KnitMesh House £ 15,000

Holdings £11,276
KnitMesh £166,699

A larger proportion of these costs are being borne by KnitMesh because the overall benefit of
these Administration appointments was to secure the going concern sale of the business and
assets of KnitMesh, to the benefit of the creditors of KnitMesh.

19/40



BEEMAZARS

18.12

19

19.1
19.1.1

16.1.2

19.2
19.2.1

19.2.2

The approval of pre-Administration costs is not part of the Administrators’ proposals and a
decision for their approval will be sought from a creditors’ committee and if one is not
appointed, from the creditors. Assuming creditors agree to the payment of these costs, the
payment of approved pre-Administration costs is to be treated as an expense of the
Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Basis of remuneration

In accordance with rule 18.16 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, the basis of
my remuneration may be fixed:

a}  as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Administrators are required
to deal; or

b) by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising the Administration; or
<) as a set amount; or

d)  asacombination of any one or more of the above.

As noted earlier, the Creditors’ Committee is required to approve the Administrators’
remuneration; however where a committee is not formed, a decision in this regard is to be
sought from the creditors.

Fees Information Packs

Having considered the nature of the work involved in dealing with the Administrations as set
out earlier in the Proposals, the Administrators request that their fees be approved on a
combination of bases:

The Greenfield Group Limited — proposed fee basis

e asa percentage of the value of the property with which the Administrators are required
to deal in respect of future and prospective realisations

KnitMesh Limited — proposed fee basis

¢ as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Administrators are required
to deal in respect of future and prospective realisations; and
+  as a set amount in respect of statutory and investigation work.

No remuneration approval is sought at this stage in respect of House or Articles.

This report and the Fees Information Packs at Appendix E set out the information required to
be provided to creditors in accordance with Rule 18.16(6) to assist creditors in considering the
scope of work required and whether the proposed fee is reasonable. The Administrators have
reviewed the level of time costs incurred in other cases of a similar size and complexity and
confirm that the proposed fee bases will allow remuneration at a level that is an appropriate
and reasonable reflection of the work to be undertaken.

20/40



BERMAZARS

19.2.3

19.3

19.3.1

19.3.2

19.3.3

19.34

19.3.5

19.3.6

19.4
19.4.1

The Administrators propose a percentage of realisations basis in respect of future work
involved in additional asset realisations in both Holdings and KnitMesh to ensure that their
remuneration is more closely tied to the overall outcome to creditors than in a time costs
proposal.

Creditors will note that the fixed fee element of the Fees Estimate for KnitMesh totals £65,000.
These costs are anticipated to be incurred in respect of the Companies as follows:

e Holdings £25,000
s KnitMesh £25,000
o KnitMesh House £15,000

All of these costs will be borne by KnitMesh as there are insufficient funds to discharge those
costs in Holdings and House and because the overall benefit of those Administration
appointments was to secure the going concern sale of the business and assets of KnitMesh, to
the benefit of the creditors of KnitMesh

No additional fees may be drawn on this basis without the approval of the Creditors’
Committee (if one is appointed) or the creditors. In the event that additional work is required
in those areas covered by the fixed fee, the Administrators will revert to creditors to agree any
changes.

Although the Fee Estimates have been prepared at a very early stage in the Administrations,
the proposed percentage of realisations bases in both Holdings and Knitmesh are intended to
provide some certainty for creditors in areas of the Administration where the extent of work
and the level of future recoveries is currently undetermined.

The firm’s Rates and Disbursements policy included within the Fees Pack (at Appendix E) is
subject to change as charge out rates may increase over the period of the administration of the
case, in common other professional firms, Details of any changes will be provided as part of
my reporting throughout the life of the case. All staff that work on the case, including the
cashiers, support and any secretarial staff charge their time directly to the assignment in 6
minute units.

Creditors can find additional information relating to Administrators’ fees in a copy of the
publication “A creditors guide to Administrators’ Fees” which is available to download from
https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_
Fees_Oct_2015.pdf or alternatively will be provided free of charge upon written request to this
office.

Further information in relation to the costs of the proposed subsequent Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation will be provided at the commencement of the Liquidation.

Costs already incurred

In the few days since appointment, the work already undertaken prior to seeking fee approval
has been concerned with statutory post-appointment notifications and the drafting of these
proposals, As such, the work falls under the fixed fee basis.

21/40



MAZARS

20 Expenses of the Administration

20.1 The Estimated Outcome Statements and Expense Estimates attached at Appendix E within the
Fees Packs provide details of the expenses that the Joint Administrators consider will be, or
are likely to be incurred in these Administrations, together with an explanation as to why it is
necessary to incur each expense.

20.2 Excluding the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, these are anticipated to total £30,000
(£3,000 in the Administration of Holdings and £27,000 in the Administration of KnitMesh)}.

203 There are currently no outstanding expenses

21 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

21.1 Some of the expenses detailed in the Estimated Outcome Statement are likely to be paid by
this Firm in the first instance and re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements fall into two
categories as follows:

s Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there is
specific expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior
approval.

o Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to
a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that
may be incurred by the administrator or his firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a
proper and reasonable basis.

21.2 Details of this firm’s disbursement charging policy is included in the Rates and Disbursements
policy included within the Fees Pack.

213 No disbursements have yet been incurred.

22 Future Reports

22.1 A progress report covering the first six months of the Administration will be circulated to
creditors during November 2017.

Should you have any queries in relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Yours faithfully

Joint Administrator Dated 18 May 2017
Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales and bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

22/40



BEEMAZARS

Appendix A

The Greenfield Group Limited

Company name
Previous names
Trading name
Company number
Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Date of appeintment

Court

Court reference

. Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’
functions

Joint Administrators’
address

Appointed by

In Administration

Statutory Information

The Greenfield Group Limited
Household Articles Limited

- 00317703

c/o Mazars LLP, One St Peters Square, Manchester M2 3DE

c¢/o Knitmesh Ltd, Greenfield, Holywell, Flintshire, North Wales,
CHS 9DP

Coast Road, Greenfield, Holywell, Flintshire, North Wales, CHS
9pDP

12 May 2017

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry

2463 of 2017

Patrick Alexander Lannagan of Mazars LLP, One St Peters
Square, Manchester M2 3DE

IP No. 009590

Robert David Adamson of Mazars LLP, Mazars House, Gelderd
Road, Gildersome, Leeds LS27 7N

IP No. 009380

All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be
done by either or both, acting jointly or alone
Mazars LLP, One St Peters Square, Manchester, M2 3DE

the directors

23/40



Appendix A
KnitMesh Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information
Company name KnitMesh Limited
Previous names
Trading name KnitMesh Technologies
Company number 00585616
Registered office c/o Mazars LLP, One St Peters Square, Manchester M2 3DE

Previous registered office

Trading address

Date of appointment

Court

Court reference

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’
functions

Joint Administrators’
address

Appointed by

c¢/o Knitmesh Ltd, Greenfield, Holywell, Flintshire, North Wales,
CHE 9DP

Coast Road, Greenfield, Holywell, Flintshire, North Wales, CH8
9DP

12 May 2017

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry

2464 of 2017

Patrick Alexander Lannagan of Mazars LLP, One St Peters
Square, Manchester M2 3DE

IP No. 009590

Robert David Adamson of Mazars LLP, Mazars House, Gelderd
Road, Gildersome, Leeds LS27 7JN

IP No. 009380
All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be

done by either or both, acting jointly or alone
Mazars LLP, One St Peters Square, Manchester, M2 3DE

the directors

24140



BEEMAZARS

Appendix A
KnitMesh House Limited
In Administration
Statutory Information
Company name KnitMesh House Limited
Previous names
Trading name
Company number 01309094
Registered office c/o Mazars LLP, One St Peters Square, Manchester M2 3DE
Previous registered office c/o Knitmesh Ltd, Greenfield, Holywell, Flintshire, North Wales,
CHS 9DP
Trading address Coast Road, Greenfield, Holywell, Flintshire, North Wales, CH8
o9DP '
Date of appointment 12 May 2017
Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry
Court reference 2442 of 2017
Joint Administrators Patrick Alexander Lannagan of Mazars LLP, One St Peters
Square, Manchester M2 3DE
IP No. 009590
Robert David Adamson of Mazars LLP, Mazars House, Gelderd
Road, Gildersome, Leeds LS27 7IN
IP No. 009380
Joint Administrators® All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be
functions done by either or both, acting jointly or alone
Joint Administrators’ Mazars LLF, One St Peters Square, Manchester, M2 3DE
address
Appointed by the directors

25/40



g
<

Appendix A
Household Articles Limited
In Administration
Statutory Information
Company name Household Articles Limited
Previous names La Cafetiere Limited
Trading name
Company number 04368549
Registered office c/o Mazars LLP, One St Peters Square, Manchester M2 3DE
Previous registered office c/o Knitmesh Ltd, Greenfield, Holywell, Flintshire, North Wales,
CHS 9DP
Trading address Coast Road, Greenfield, Holywell, Flintshire, North Wales, CHS
9DP
Date of appointment 12 May 2017
Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry
Court reference 2465 of 2017
Joint Administrators Patrick Alexander Lannagan of Mazars LLP, One St Peters
Square, Manchester M2 3DE
IP No. 009590
Robert David Adamson of Mazars LLP, Mazars House, Gelderd
Road, Gildersome, Leeds LS27 7IN
[P No. 009380
Joint Administrators’ All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be
functions done by either or both, acting jointly or alone
Joint Administrators’ Mazars LLP, One St Peters Square, Manchester, M2 3DE
address
Appointed by the directors

26/40



MAZARS

Appendix A

The Greenfield Group Limited

and certain subsidiaries — in Administration

GROUP STRUCTURE CHART

Sociste Belge de Faconnage ef de Commerce SA
parsnt company

100% shareholding

The Geeenfield Group Limited
hokding company {"Group®}

Aciive companies (% of shares held by Group)

Krikmesh Limied (100%)
Amar Knitmesh Technologies Pvt Limied (50%)

Inaetive compnnies (% of shares held by Group)

Brimk Lieniied {100%)

HYLA (UK) Limiked (100%)
Houschold Articles Limited (100%)
Knitmesh House Linited {100%)
Keitrnosh South Africa (Pty) Limited (100%)
La Cafetiere Inc (100%)

La Cafetiere BY (100%)

Dormant companies (3% of shares held by Group)

KML Limited {100%)

Knitmesh Technologies Limied (100%)
Knitwire Technobigies Limited (100%)
Automesh Limited (100%)

Trades Maids Limked {100%)
Enhanced Technologies Limited {100%)
Enhanced Separation Technologies Limited {100%)
Enhanced Process Technologies Limited (100%)
Enhanced Protection Technologies Limied (100%)
Enhanced Process Systems Limied (100%)
Enhanced Safety Systems Limited {100%)
Enhanced Engineering Materiak Limited (100%)

27/40



BMAZARS

Appendix B
The Greenfield Group Limited - in Administration
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2017

£
Fixed Assets , (
Freehold Property 879,666
Plant, Equipment and Motor Vehicles 19,740
Goodwill and Development Costs 190,441
Total 1,089,847
Current Assets
Stocks (59255)
)Qtﬁhcr Debtors 471,693
Debtors 5199
Total’ 464,429
Cutrent Liabilities V : -
’Mabeml Purchases : - 483,528
Other Creditors 256,027
Loan 3 062,945
VAT (57,200)
InterCo : (819,979)
Total | 2925321
Net Cnrrent Assets 1 (2;460,893)
" Long Term- Liabilities
Lease Finance
Bank
Total
Net Assets
quuty : S B
Share Capltal S : 80,000
Capltal Reserve ‘ g .0
‘ /ap' Redemptnn Reserve o 8,814
Revaluation Resefve 822416
Reveriue Reserve o .0
General Reserve . , ., .. 0
quuty Net Income - _(2282.159)
Total (1,370,929)

Note

This information is taken from the Group management accounts. During the accounting period to 30
June 2016, the transfer of the frechold property from House to Holdings was proposed but not
ultimately carried out. However, draft and management accounts reflect a position as if this transfer
had bhappened.

28/40



BEEREMAZARS

Appendix B
KnitMesh Limited — in Administration
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2017

£
Fixed Assets
Plant, Equlpment and Motor Vehicles 1,276,509
Goddwill and Development Costs 30,108
Total ‘ 1,306 617
: lnvestment At Cost 43,166
J Current Assets m
Stocks 628033
Other Debtors 19 596
Debtors : 9582472
Total - 71,606,101
Cuirent Liabilities B h
-Material Purchases " 342,553
Other Creditors 323 A87
Loan - ae
VAT - (148,610)
“InterCo . 220,538
Total : - T8GR
: Neﬂt*Curi"ei:t,Asfsets ‘ : 827,{44
Long Terin Liabilities S
Lease Fmance L (337277)
© Bank B ‘»(292054)
. Dicouting = . T (310975)
Mortgage , o
Total .-
Nét ’Asséts
Equlty
. Share Capltal
eqMyNet Imome
Total

29/40



BEEMAZARS

Appendix B
Knitmesh House Limited - in Administration
Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2016
£ £

Fixed assets A
Tangible assets -
Current assets
Debtors 1749

17,49
Creditors: amount falling due within one year . -
Net curreint assets ' | 17,496
Total-assets less current liabilities - 17496
Capital,and reserves -
Called 1ip share capital 5,000

Profit and loss reserves .. 12946
Total equity L 1794

Note

This information is taken from the draft accounts for the period to 30 June 2016. During this period,
the transfer of the freehold property from House to Holdings was proposed but not ultimately carried
out. However, draft and management accounts reflect a position as if this transfer had happened.

30/40



BRI MAZARS

Appendix B
Household Articles Limited - in Administration

Statement of Financial Posifion as at 31 December 2014

£ £

Fixed assets ( -
Intangble assefs -
Tanghle assets o -
Current assets
Stack : S .- 32098
Debtors | 83355

’ - 97453
Creditors: amount falling due Within one year (97,449)
Net_cu_rréhthssété | 4
Total assets less current liabilities 4
Capital and reserves :
Called-up shate capital - 2
Profit and loss reserves \ - -2
Shiarcholders' funds/(deficit). 4

31/40



BEMAZARS

Appendix C

The Greenfield Group Limited ~ in Administration
List of Known and Potential Creditors

Creditor Name

Alcumus Isogar Ltd
Bodum AG

Creative Tops Hellings Limited
DTM Legal LLP

HM Revenue & Custoi‘rie
Holland & Khnight LLP
TRW Systems Lid
Lincoln P ensions

Melanie Ficdler
Pe#s%on‘P:oteﬁmE@
Plgii)eeigg AG

RSMUK Audn e

Stevens & Bokon LLP

Creditor Address
Cobra Court, 1 Blackmore Road, Manchester M32 0QY

Kantonstrasse 1006234, Triengen, Luceme, Switzefﬁnd

47 Causeway Road, Eatlstree Indusinal Estate, Corby

Northants NNI’:r 4DU

Archway House Statvon Road, Chester CHI 3DR

Enforcement And Insolvency Servne, Durrmgton Brﬂge
House, Barrmgton Road, Worthmg BNI12 4SE

'PO, Box 864_08,4, Orhndp,watnda IJSA

17 Glasgow Road, Paisley PA1 30S

9th Floor, 6 Bevis M&rks LondonE C3 A7BA

~Rechtsanwaltm, Fachanwaltin, Fur Gewerbhehen,

Reehtsschutz, Bergstrasse 11, Germany D-49170

Renalssance 12 Dmgwall Road; Croydon CRO 2NA
Kantonstrasse 1006?.34 Tnepgen, Lmerne Swnzerland

 Festival Way, Fesnval Park, Stoke On Trent STl SBB :

Wey House Famham Road, Guilford, Sun'ey GU1 4YD

32/40



BEEMAZARS

Appendix C
. . - [ ] ] L] -
KnitMesh Limited - in Administration
- L] -
List of Known and Potential Creditors
Creditor Nawe
4 Seasom Cu-ky Lane Lymen Cheslare WAL SBY
A s:ung Som Flintahine: CHA TN!
Anhl.lvnwilmn‘bh Nun.Nnulnhﬂ: Wiers Meetmg Road Bolea BLI 8SW
AAZ Parmens ~ $ R Paviow Bat 78190 Tesppes
Ahu- Wedqiemeu OLIS9DN
Advanced Scal & Gaskots Lt Dudiey West Mltandy DV2ERS
AtTdhhMSﬂvuLd M0 9GY
- Essex CO2RIYV
Telford Shrophire 1F3 3DN
Near Ml Kanda Londbai - mmrmb INDIA
Nr Kidderminster . lll:gl:uhle DYE4 98D
Woivethampton : WVIBSLE
Bacup Lancashn OLI3 0aw'
Co- 598 LE
Wednesbury WSI0 RIG
Hamgshire RGH4 RIP
Ashford TWIS 2RH
Worskey M8 2UT
Luceme
Davy Averc MK1 9EL
Chwverton Road, Wy&mluwn anchester M3 INE
Langky Beds ; SL3 BXP
Northgate, Whae Lnd Mhnt: LAJ3B)
Chester - CH4 0RY
Fiin Fltshre CHE SUY
Shadyworth Business Park Bhcdum BBI 2Q5
Oldlam aLl1Qa
Holywell Flnshire CHB THJ
Comwy ‘ LL2Y 85U
Bemarth Road ) Comwy LL3 3uB
1] . Denbighshire LL18 2T
Chaderton Oiffam OL9 REU
St Asaph Averue Kinmel Bay, North Waks  LLIESIA '
Ciybrook Noftngham NGI6 26T
Cosby Neorthants NNI74DU
Hove i BN11AS
Wigstan . Lemester LEIS IAT
Dukinfeld . Chekie SKI65NB
Deesude Flrshire CHS 48R
Degatvry, Comwy North Wales . LMt
Nr Holywel Flnishire © o CHBAT
Crewe Cheshire -~ CWIRL
Chester CHI 3DR
Cremarfon Gwynedd LLi} IBD
Northamgptan s NN‘J!H
NJ 07004 . USA R
Y S 1 - .A;w( i h . N m m
. WeltMdinds 1 CVIAQD
Syston © - hfedokire, - fwnrr
2210 . Lu ltms Muhl c
Bradford ) R " gbI39BA
.- ‘ . . Ls16sQv
e LLIImD
% LLIS DS -
cHATTE
, CHEZBDR
Berkabie RGS (PT
s atax
. Meneymde © chawe
o . : Suffordsire WS E5X.
ichwk Lot S e LSIIM
- Enfwrement Andlm;mqr:nmm) Dunng-nﬁ;u- Worthing BN12438
’"“"!“!“ Oresds . L Pk usA . 386400
IRFRE tEpcaprie Poie - Alagham Roud © Suivea MR AP
. U’n 3 cm!l . -BridgeLaiie’ . Wookiuns, Wartagica Choehire WALAW
“tation Agioash " Adishaim "’ Kent™ " . CT3 €
Min-¥.Chryd : Rushin: Desbighahire LIS INA

33/40



B MAZARS

Appendix C

KnitMesh Limited - in Administration

= B ot rT ADNI
BI9 Ashmoues Enerprss Pack

1 Vake pprk

oA Tencmg & She Aokt Icduawia} Extaic
B patioere L U Phoens Park
phigmaE G oll  Apokpame

e L‘gm T S

List of Known and Potential Creditors

Nerth Manksto
Deeside
Fim

Satford Quays

Wrezhaih Ro

Odysicy Busiess Pack

12 Dingwal Rt

Po Box 4575

Caerphily

Scurires Caate Lane

London

Padeswood Roadt South
Mokl

The Crescent

Eaton Road

Wasing Estate

Fo Bax 491

Western Way

Cranbourne Road
Crownhid

Kznmel Bay

Industry Zone -
Riverside Park lmn:ul-:m

A .

I

Whithy
Ashburton Ind Estte

Novweh
.mgﬁ‘ v
Ros OnWye ~

Cobwyn Bay "

ca R, ,
S h ey

Waterfold Busmess Park . fanchen R
Crof Business Fark " Depmborcagh, Wenl Mieiicyaide
10 Seaview Rozd Walssey " S Mermiysue
. ysude

Walsdey "
Atfyn, Pen Y BadHd - Hebwed

E2Yy
bt

7

Ok Hall Streey Livezpool o

Great Atshgrdon Lo B - .

Troon Way Bisteicss Cerdre - x - ;:j’_

St David'S Way - Nuscaton, Warwilahee =

Green Lane AN Vo o
Kngswood Crescent
Bhckiam House -
Feny Lane North By ¢ T

o \\rwg‘akm;}_’sﬂmm Lad

The C: y " Sides
Todt Hall Road ‘o
Tatham Road

Muners Way

34/40



KnitMesh House Limited - in A mimstratm
List of Known and Potentia\ Creditors
CreditoY Name Creditor Addres?
HM Revenue & Cus Enforc nd Tnso Gervice Drrrngtot Bridge Howse Bwhgwﬂgmd Worthing BM1248

3514€



Bl MAzARs

Appendix ¢
Household Articles Limite - in Administration
List of Known and Potentig] Creditors
Creditor Name Creditor Address
Boduni AG Kaﬁtqmt;‘déég 100, 6234 Triengen, Luceme, Switzerland
Bundesgerichishor: ch-enstrasse ‘4:59% 76133 K_aﬂé;‘uhe‘, ‘Ggm‘mgy
Hanseatisches Oberlandesgerioht Haniburg Sievekingplaz 5. 20355 Hambm-g, efiany

Enforcement:And Insotvency Service, Durrington Brigge

oV Reveme & Custong  poac, Baftigtos Road, Worting BN13 455
Justizkasse Hamburg ' Drehibahri 3620354Hamburg, Gerinany
Plspgsign; AG ‘ ‘ Kantonstragse iOO, 6234 'lfﬁénge);i,xt_.i;céme, Switzerland

Rechisanwale bein Bundesgerichtshof Rohrie

e Baischstrassé 5, 761 33 Kailiruhe, Germany
Rechtsanwiiltin Melanic Fiedler Bergstrasse 11, 46179 Hagen a.T. Ww., Getmany

36/40



BERMAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited

Appendix D

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments as at 18 May 2017

£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill & Intellectual Property 10,526.32
Business Information & Contacts 0.50
10,526.82
ASSET REALISATIONS
Piant, Equipment, Vehicles & Fittings 3,749.50
3,749.50
14,276.32
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Charge Current 14,276.32
14,276.32

37/40



BEREMAZARS

Appendix D
KnitMesh Limited - in Administration
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments as at 18 May 2017

4 £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill & Intellectual Property 39473.68
Busmess Information & Contracts 1.50
Amar Shares 40,000.00
79.475.18
SECURED CREDITORS
Svenska Handleshanken AB (publ) 76,009.07 _
(76,009.07)
FINANCED ASSETS
Book Debts 324,388.03
Aldermore Bank plk {324,388.03)
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant, Equipment, Vehicles & Fittings 171,248.50
Stock 25,000.00
196,248.50
199,714.61
REPRESENTED BY
Fioating Charge Current 199,714.61
199,714.61

38/40



BEEMAZARS

Appendix D

KnitMesh House Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments as at 18 May 2017

SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property

SECURED CREDITORS
Svenska Handlesbanken AB (publ)

REPRESENTED BY

500,000.00

500,000.00

500,000.00

(500,000.00)

NIL

39/40



BMAZARS

Appendix D
Household Articles Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments as at 18 May 2017

REPRESENTED BY

40/40



MAZARS Appendix E1

THE GREENFIELD GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FEES INFORMATION PACK
CONTENTS
APPENDIX
E2 Fees Estimate Summary
E3 Work to be undertaken on a Percentage of Realisations
E4 Expense Estimate
ES Rates and Disbursements Policy

K6 Estimated Qutcome Statement



" BEEMAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited — in Administration Appendix E2

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Our total Fees Estimate as at 18 May 2017 to conclude this matter cannot presently be disclosed in order
not to prejudice negotiations over future asset realisations proposals. However, we can disclose the fee basis
as a percentage of realisations proposed and how these costs will be split between the different functions
the Joint Administrators and their staff are likely to perform on this case.

R | i Costs (£)-
Sales of Shares in KnitMesh South E2 15% of realisations Uncertain
Africa (Pty) Limited
Sale of Intellectual Property Rights E2 20% of realisations Uncertain
Other Asset Realisations E2 10% of realisations Uncertain
Tatal Uncertain

Attached to this Fees Estimate is a detailed summary of the work anticipated, together with an explanation
as to why the various tasks are required.

In this case, the above work is likely to provide a financial benefit to unsecured creditors, who would receive
a dividend depending on realisations and the total quantum of creditor claims.

Exceeding the Fees Estimate

Creditors should note that the Fee Estimate provided on a percentage basis of realisations is not capped
regardless of the level of realisations.

In the event that further work is required on other, as yet unforeseen, areas of the Administration or
additional work is required in the pursuit of other asset recoveries not included in the estimated outcome
statement, we will seek a further fee resolution from creditors.



NI M A ZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited — in Administration Appendix E3

WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN - FEE AS A PERCENTAGE OF REALISATIONS

| Description of work T

Sale of shares in KnitMesh South Africa Limited (*KnitMesh SA®

As referred to in note 7.5.1 of the Administrators® proposals, Holdings owns 100% of the shareholding in
KnitMesh SA. In November 2015, the business and assets of KnitMesh SA were sold for consideration linked
to the future business performance. Thus, there is an income stream with value related to these shares and the
Administrators will review possible options in respect of a share sale.

In order to ensure that the Administrators are remunerated in line with the success of the asset realisations in
this regard, it is proposed that remuneration in respect of this work is set as 15% of realisations.

Sale of Intellectual Property Rights Owned by Holdings

We are presently seeking clarity in respect of the intellectual property rights owned by Holdings.

In order to ensure that the Administrators are remunerated in line with the success of the asset realisations, it
is proposed that remuneration in respect of this work is set as 20% of realisations.

Residual Stock and Other Assets

The Administrators are aware that there is some stock-in-trade and other residual assets in Holdings which may
have some realisable value. (This stock was specifically excluded from the asset sale agreement). Agents will
be requested to provide a valuation of this stock and assist with recommendations as to the best method of sale.

In order to ensure that the Administrators are remunerated in line with the success of the asset realisations in
this regard, it is proposed that remuneration in respect of this work is set as 10% of realisations.




- PBEMAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited — in Administration Appendix E4

EXPENSE ESTIMATE

The estimated expenses in this case (other than the Joint Administrators’ fees, which are separately
disclosed), are expected to total £3,000 as per the Estimated Qutcome Statement attached.

Explanations as to why those expenses are required are detailed below:

Jo el RS es e o T s T e Ty R SN T N T e, e L S
1. Legal fees & Turner Parkinson will be instructed to provide advice 1,000
disbursements where necessary in relation to the potential
preference action and Bodum / Creative Tops
mitigation. This is an initial estimate and may
increase depending on the complexity of issues
arising. This firm of lawyers was chosen based on
their experience in insolvency matters. The fee will
be agreed on a time cost basis.

2. Statement of It is anticipated that RSM Tenon will be engaged to 1,500
affairs fee prepare and assist with the Group’s Statement of

Affairs. This fee is an estimate, based on time costs
predicted to be incurred.

3. Insurance JLT Speciality Limited have been engaged to 250
provide specialist insolvency cover for the residual
stock at the Company premises, This figure is an
estimate, based upon the Market Value of those
assets.

4. Statutory Where statutory notices are required to be placed in 85
advertising the London Gazette, Courts Advertising Limited are
the agents engaged for this. To date, one notice has
been placed to advertise the appointment of
Administrators.

5. Joint This estimate of disbursements relates to costs 165
Administrators’ anticipated to be incurred by the Joint
disbursements Administrators’ firm and will be recharged to the
case. These include

Specific bond premiums payable to JLT Specialty
Limited

Mileage and travel costs for attendance at meetings

Total 3,000




MAZARS APPENDIX ES

The Greenfield Group Limited — In Administration

Rates and Disbursements Policy

Charpe-out rates

The range of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are set out below:

Pariner Director Manager | Administrator Cashier | Support Staff

Range (£) 317-475 227-400) 140-250 100 -175 160-130 40 -80

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and in common with other professional firms, may
increase over the period of the administration of a case. The rates are appropriate to the skills and experience
of the team member and the work that they perform. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Disbursements

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are likely to be paid by this firm in the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements fall into two categories as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the
Administrator or his firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis. Such
disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred in administering the case be charged:

s Mileage will be charged at relevant HM Revenue & Customs rates, currently 45p per mile.

All other disbursements are to be reimbursed at cost.

The Administrators reserve the right to increase the charges applicable to mileage during the course of the
Administration in line with inflation or increases from our suppliers. Any material amendments will be
advised to creditors in the next statutory report.

CVvL0403



BEEMAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited — in Administration

Appendix E6

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 17 MAY 2017

ToDate Future

Fixed Chargé Assets .
Freehold Property

Goodwill&lntel]ectualPropcrty . ... 10527 . Uncertain

‘IIIVGStlnents ;‘ Co . x -',v,-' ) 0 Uméﬁéﬁ

Estimated
“Outcome
£

0
Unccrtam
Uncertam

“Tor Ul_lt;eﬂl'ytg!l;
Distribhted To Haﬁdélshanken : A

Uncermin
0

Surplusl(Deﬁcit)

Other Speciﬁcally Charged Assets -

Trade Debors R
DstributedToAklemmre : 0

.. Unceftain

smblasrmeﬁcit)~~ S DR

Floating Charge

Fixéd Charge Sturphus - HandeISbanken n 10,527 : Uﬂct‘-l‘tﬂm -

Fixéd Charge' Surphs - Aldermore 0
Plai, Véhicles, Fnctmes,Toohng& Equipment oM.
Stock - | S T
Other Reahsatxons ‘ > o SIS

Uncertain
-0
13,749
Uncertam

lﬁﬁzuﬁomx Hamelsbanken




BMAZARS

KNITMESH LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FEES INFORMATION PACK
CONTENTS
APPENDIX
E3 Fees Estimate Summary
E9 Work to be undertaken on a Fixed Fee Basis
E10 Work to be undertaken on a Percentage of Realisations
E11 Expense Estimate
E12 Rates and Disbursements Policy

E13 Estimated Outcome Statement

Appendix E7



MAZARS

Knitmesh Limited — in Administration

Appendix E8

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Our total Fees Estimate as at 18 May 2017 to conclude this matter is £121,000. Set out below is a breakdown
of how these costs will be split between the different functions the Joint Administrators and their staff are

likely to perform on this case.

oAppendix . o e £ Costs (£)
Initial Proposals to Creditors ES Fixed fee 15,000
Further Reporting and Creditor Liaison E9 Fixed fee 7,500
Investigation & Directors Conduct Review E9 Fixed fee 10,000
Other Statutory Matters E9 Fixed fee 5,000
Review of Statement of Affairs, Deficiency E9 Fixed fee 7,500
Accounts and Intercompany Position
Legal Claims Mitigation E9 Fixed fee 10,000
Initial Investigation in respect of the E9 Fixed fee 10,000
Potential Preference Claim
Deferred Consideration {(Contract E10 | 10% of realisations 56,000
Performance, Monitoring, ROT, etc)
Remedial Stock and Other Assets in E10 | 10% of realisations 0
Holdings
Total 121,000

Attached to this Fees Estimate is a detailed summary of the work anticipated, together with an explanation

as to why the various tasks are required.

Not all of the work which the Administrators are required to perform will provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors. Some of the work to be undertaken is required because statute dictates that these tasks must
performed, or because guidance issued by the Insolvency Service or the Administrators’ regulatory body
requires such. However, a large proportion of the work will be dealing with securing and realising assets,
with a view to maximising the funds available to creditors.

In this case, assuming realisations are as anticipated in the attached Estimated Qutcome Statement, the
above work is likely to provide a financial benefit to unsecured creditors, who would receive a dividend
depending on realisations and the total quantum of creditor claims.

Creditors will note that the fixed fee element of the Fees Estimate for KnitMesh totals £65,000. These
costs are anticipated to be incurred in respect of the Companies as follows:

. Holdings £25,000
. KnitMesh £25,000
. KnitMesh House £15,000

All of these costs will be borne by KnitMesh as there are insufficient funds to discharge those costs in
Holdings and House and because the overall benefit of those Administration appointments was to secure
the going concern sale of the business and assets of KnitMesh, to the benefit of the creditors of KnitMesh.



MAZARS

Knitmesh Limited — in Administration Appendix E8

Exceeding the Fees Estimate

Creditors should note that the Fee Estimate provided on a percentage basis of realisations is not capped
regardless of the level of realisations.

In the event that further work is required on other, as yet unforeseen, areas of the Administration or
additional work is required in the pursuit of other asset recoveries not included in the estimated outcome
statement, we will seek a separate fee resolution from creditors.



BRI MAZARS

KnitMesh Limited - in Administration Appendix E9

WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN ON A FIXED FEE BASIS

{ Description of work N A

Initial Proposals to Creditors
This type of work will involve:

» Preparation and issue of proposals to creditors.

This work is completed in accordance with statutory requirements.

Further Reporting and Creditor Liaison
Reporting requirements as prescribed by statute are as follows:

e Reporting to creditors on the outcome of any meetings of creditors and the resolutions passed therein;
¢ Reporting to creditors in respect of fee and expense approvals;
e Preparation and issue of progress reports to creditors;

This work is necessary to ensure that the case is administered correctly and progresses in line with any statutory
requirements.

In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropriately, the following work will also be required:
» Logging creditor ¢laims received;
e Responding to any queries which arise.

This will ensure that the list of creditors is maintained as up to date as possible and creditors’ queries and concerns are
appropriately addressed.

Investigation & Directors Conduct Review

Investigations are required in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, so as to identify whether any assets
have been dissipated and what recoveries can be made so as to enhance the funds available to distribute. They also
assist with the Administrators’ duty under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

A summary of the work to be carried out in this regard is provided below:

Identification, listing and review of the Group’s records;

Correspondence and meetings with the Directors regarding the reasons for the Group’s failure;

Review of the minutes of board and management meetings;

Review of the Group’s comrespondence with solicitors, auditors, bankers and any other relevant advisors;
Review of case correspondence with creditors and committee members;

Review of financial and mapagement accounts;

Review of other Company information;

Reporting to the Insolvency Service on the Directors’ conduct.

In the event that investigations reveal possible actions, then these may lead to additional realisations but the costs of
pursing these actions are likely to increase. If this arises, further information will be provided to creditors separately.

Other Statutory Matters
Statutory and compliance work as required by statute or the Administrators’ firms” internal procedures. This will

involve:
e Preparation and lodgement of statutory appointment documents;
e Initial notices following appointment;
e Advertising appointment in London Gazette;
o Case monitoring and statutory compliance, including intemal case reviews;




- BB MAZARS

KnitMesh Limited — in Administration Appendix E9

WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN ON A FIXED FEE BASIS

{ Descriptionofwork = = " .

¢ Case bordereau.

Tax work will involve the following matters:
» Notifying HM Revenue & Customs of appointment and establishing whether they have any outstanding
claims or ongoing investigations. Such enquiries will assist with my own investigations;
» Reviewing the Group VAT position; finalising the pre-Administration VAT account; deregistering the
Companies for VAT once all of the taxable assets have been sold in line with the VAT regulations;
» Preparing post-Administration Corporation Tax and VAT returns, as required by statute;

Cashiering work is also required to ensure that the estate bank account is operated in accordance with guidance issued
by the Administrators’ regulatory body. Work in this regard is likely to involve:

Establishing set up of case details on our insolvency software system;

+ Sefting up bank accounts, including deposit accounts as necessary;

e Bank account maintenance, including periodic reconciliations;

» [Issuing payments and banking receipts, and preparing the appropriate paperwork for such transactions.

This work is necessary to ensure that the case is administered correctly and progresses in line with any statutory
requirements.

Review of Statement of Affairs, Deficiency Accounts and Intercompany Position

This type of work will involve:
Review of the Group’s Statement of Affairs
Analysis of the Group’s deficiency account (movement from last balance sheet to the Statement of Affairs);
e Review of detailed financial information including banks statements & cashbooks, nominal ledger & other
accounting records; inter-company accounting and recharges;
s Review of the transactions in respect to the intercompany position

This work is necessary to ensure that the case is administered correctly and progresses in line with any statutory
requirements.

Legal Claims Mitigation
s There are a number of potential legal claims against the Group and we will explore ways in which these

claims may be mitigated.




MAZARS

KnitMesh Limited ~ in Administration Appendix E10

WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN — FEE AS A PERCENTAGE OF REALISATIONS

| Description.of work

Deferred Consideration {Contract Performance, Monitoring, ROT, etc)

Deferred Consideration under the Asset Sale agreement

A total of £391,974 is due to be paid in instalments by the Buyer group in accordance with the schedule set out in
the sale agreement and reproduced in summary form in Appendix F. The Administrators will monitor receipt of
these instalments and liaise with the Buyer Group as appropriate.

Additional Consideration under the Asset Sale Agreement

As noted in Appendix F, the transaction allows for a value uplift in the additional consideration clauses of the sale
agreement, The additional goodwill payment due under the sale agreement is set at 2.5% of the Buyer’s total
invoiced sales (excluding VAT) in the 18 months following completion. In this respect, the £50,000 payment for
goodwill in the initial cash consideration is a down-payment.

The Administrators will request and review monthly management accounts from the Buyer and liaise with the
management team there to agree and monitor the additional consideration that becomes payable.

The Administrators are not able to quantify the amount of the additional consideration at this stage, as this is
dependent on the future trading performance of the Buyer Group. However, based on the projections of the Buyer
Group, we have estimated total realisations for goodwill in KnitMesh at £225,000.

In order to ensure that the Administrators are remunerated in line with the success of the asset realisations in this
regard, it is proposed that remuneration in respect of this work is set as 10% of realisations.

Other Assets

The Administrators are aware that there may be some as yet unquantified assets, such as prepayments in KnitMesh
which may have some realisable value.

In order to ensure that the Administrators are remunerated in line with the success of the asset realisations in this
regard, it is proposed that remuneration in respect of this work is set as 10% of realisations.




Bl MAZARS

KnitMesh Limited — in Administration Appendix E11

EXPENSE ESTIMATE

The estimated expenses in this case (other than the Joint Administrators’ fees, which are separately
disclosed), are expected to total £27,000 as per the Estimated Outcome Statement attached.
Explanations as to why those expenses are required are detailed below:

“3;?.,‘_6 SETE T T S
A )

ped e

L

| Legal

feeé & —
disbursements

Turner Parkinson LLP will be instructed to provid;

advice where necessary in relation to the legal claims
mitigation. This is an initial estimate and may
increase depending on the complexity of issues
arising. This firm of lawyers was chosen based on
their experience in insolvency matters and the fee
basis will be time costs.

Statement of
Affairs fee

It is anticipated that RSM Tenon will be engaged to
prepare and assist with the Group’s Statements of

Affairs. This fee is an estimate, based on time costs
predicted to be incurred.

11,000

Insurance

JLT Speciality Limited have been engaged to
provide specialist insolvency cover for third party
assets at the Company premises until such time as the
lease agreements are novated or assigned to the
Buyer Group. This figure is an estimate, based upon
the Market Value of those assets.

960

Statutory
advertising

Where statutory notices are required to be placed in
the London Gazette, Courts Advertising Limited are
the agents engaged for this. To date, one notice has
been placed to advertise the appointment of
Administrators.

85

Joint

Administrators’

disbursements

This estitnate of disbursements relates to costs
anticipated to be incurred by the Joint

Administrators’ firm and will be recharged to the
case. These include

Specific bond premiums payable to JLT Specialty
Limited

Mileage and travel costs for attendance at meetings

3,515

Taotal

27,000




MAZARS Appendix E12

KnitMesh Limited — In Administration

Rates and Disbursements Policy

Charge-out rates

The range of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are set out below:

Partner Director Manager | Administrator Cashier | Support Staff

Rapge(£) | 317-475| 227-400| 140-250 100-175 100-130 40 -80

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and in common with other professional firms, may
increase over the period of the administration of a case. The rates are appropriate to the skills and experience
of the team member and the work that they perform. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Disbursements

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are likely to be paid by this firm in the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements fall into two categories as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the
Administrator or his firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis. Such
disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred in administering the case be charged:

o Mileage will be charged at relevant HM Revenue & Customs rates, currently 45p per mile.

All other disbursements are to be reimbursed at cost.

The Administrators reserve the right to increase the charges applicable to mileage during the course of the
Administration in line with inflation or increases from our suppliers. Any material amendments will be
advised to creditors in the next statutory report,

CVL0403



B MAZARS

KnitMesh Limited -- in Administration Appendix E13

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 17 MAY 2017

Estilnated
: . Gutcome
; ‘g
3 ' 4000Of
Goodwﬂl& Intellectual Propcrty 3 2}44750
Dlsu-ibuted To Handelsbanken
Surpiqgl(l)eﬂcit)
OtherSpeciﬁcallyChargedAssets L ETI e
Tradg Deblors. © -~ : L Ba3ss 160000 - 484,388
DislﬁbutedToAldermore - : - (324388) Y
Surplusl(Deﬁclt)
Floating Charge

leed Charge Surplus Handelsbanken
_ rge*Si;i-plgs Aldermore S
Plant, Veh:clzs F:xtﬁfes Toolmg & Eqmpmcnt

pt Legal f‘ggs & stbllrseﬁéﬁté

FE




BEEMAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

SIP 16 STATEMENT

1
1.1

1.2

13

2.2

23

Initial introductions

Mazars LLP was first introduced to the Group by Andrew Knight, who is an advisor to the
Group. An initial meeting between Patrick Lannagan, Andrew Knight and Lew Bingham, the
UK based Director took place on 3 March 2017, at which the Groups’ current financial
circumstances were discussed.

The Group had undergone some restructuring during the previous three years and the
remaining business activities were restricted to the KnitMesh business and the fulfilment of
obligations under the sale of the La Cafetiere business. Whilst the KnitMesh business was
projected to generate £5.3m in the period to 30 June 2017 and break even at EBITDA level,
the Group was recognisably insolvent on a balance sheet basis with two key liabilities
threatening the short term future of the Group:

«  adefined benefit pension scheme aperated by the Group with an accounting liability of
circa £5m with a full buy out cost estimated at £14m by specialist advisors;

e historic legal claims brought by Bodum, a competitor of the ‘La Cafetiere’ business had
culminated in an unsuccessful defence in Germany which resulted in notice of indemnity
claims by the Purchaser, Lifetime Brands, under the terms of the share purchase
agreement dated 12 March 2014.

Following the initial meeting, Patrick Lannagan provided an options analysis to the Directors
on 7 March, which was discussed at a further meeting on 10 March, and Mazars LLP was
formally engaged by the Group on 15 March 2017,

Our changing role

Initially, Mazars LLP acted as advisors to the Group by providing information as to the
options available and advising the Board in relation to the affairs and business of the Group
companies.

Following our formal engagement by the Board on 15 March 2017, we have:

e assisted in discussions with the Group companies’ creditors, particularly the secured
creditors and the pension trustees and in discussions with potential purchasers of the
business and assets of the Group companies, including discussions relating to a “pre-
pack” transaction;

o liaised with agents to procure independent professional valuations of the Group’s assets
and assisted with a strategy on how best to realise those assets;

»  advised on and assisted with the marketing of the Group’s business interests forsaleasa
going concen or a sale of shares;

s liaised with solicitors instructed to assist with the formalities of a sale of the business and
assets of the Group companies and the appointment of Administrators.

Since the appointment as Joint Administrators on 12 May 2017, our role has changed and we
are now required to undertake the functions and responsibilities of Administrators, in
accordance with statute, on behalf of the creditors as a whole.

112



NN M AZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

3
3.1

3.1.1.

3.1.3.

3.15.

Pre-appointment matters

The options reviewed with the Board and deemed to be unsuitable in the circumstances
include:

Additional Equity Funding

The Directors considered a refinancing of the Group via the introduction of equity funding,
from existing shareholders or from private equity funding,

The Directors concluded that this solution was unlikely to be achievable as there was a lack
of any equity value in the Group due to the insolvent balance sheet; the lack of profit levels
forecast to be generated by the Group; and the lack of clarity over future funding requirements
due to the uncertainty of the scale and timing of any claims by Bodum or Lifetime Brands
against the Group.

Administrative Receivership

This option was not available to the Group as the security held by Handelsbanken and
Aldermore was created after 15 September 2003.

Liquidation

The Directors considered the impact of Liquidation on asset recoveries, in particular debtor
recoveries. These could be seriously impacted by contractual obligations as to continued
supply to automotive customers. The valuations indicated that the realisable value for plant
and machinery would also be significantly lower in a break up scenario.

The Directors also considered the impact of Liquidation on creditor claims, for example
employee claims. The likely creditor poo! would be significantly increased if the workforce
is made redundant — estimated preferential claims of £140k and claims for redundancy pay
and notice pay totalling some £560k would be incurred

The Directors concluded that Liquidation was likely to have a significantly detrimental impact
on the position of creditors when compared with alternatives and this was discounted as an
option.

Company Voluntary Arrangement

The Directors had discussed a potential CVA in respect of the pension deficit with specialist
advisors. As an option for the Group, this was discounted following the unsuccessful defence
of the Bodum claim in Germany as the scale and timing of claims from Bodum (or Lifetime
Brands under the indemnities) were uncertain and unlikely to be capable of compromise in
light of the history of litigation,

Trading in Administration

The advantages and disadvantages of trading in Administration (with a view to a going
concern sale) were considered with the Directors.

Whilst trading in Administration was likely to lead to the maxitmum exposure for the business
and assets of the Group to potential interested parties, this was also likely to carry a number
of risks which could jeopardise any recovery of goodwill for the Group, or indeed jeopardise

212



The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

any sale as a going concern being achieved at all with the consequent adverse impact on asset
recoveries and creditors’ claims.

The following risks associated with trading on were identified and considered:

e The potential for customers to resource or at least begin the process of resourcing due to
the uncertainty of continuing supply.

» The potential difficulties in obtaining supplies of raw materials to continue production.
o The potential loss of key employees due to the uncertainty of continuing employment.

o Thedifficulties of obtaining certainty over payment from customers for products delivered
where there was:
* no certainty product warranties would be honoured,;
» prohibitive insolvency clauses in contracts; and
* no certainty that contractual quantity commitments would be honoured.

e The uncertainty of obtaining funding for trading in Administration, particularly where
customers were mostly based overseas,

It was considered there was a strong likelihood that all of the above could lead to trading
losses in Administration, incurred to the detriment of creditors.

The Directors concluded, and we concurred, that provided an adequate marketing exercise
was undertaken, that a pre-pack Administration would most likely lead to a better outcome
for creditors than would trading in Administration.

No enquiries were made of potential funders as to the availability of funding for trading in
Administration as it was concluded that this option did not offer the best outcome for creditors
as outlined above,

32 Consultation with majority creditors

The secured and majority creditors consulted were Handelsbanken, Aldermore, and the
Pension Trustees. A strategy report was prepared and issued to these key creditors on 28
March 2017. This strategy report set out a cash flow forecast for the business and the plans
to market the shares and/or business and assets for sale.

The Directors and Mazars LLP have engaged and held regular meetings (in person & by
phone} with these creditors regarding progress with and updates to the strategy as set out.

The outcome of the marketing process and the details of the proposed pre-pack sale was shared
with these creditors on 2 May 2017. Both Handelsbanken and Aldermore have agreed to fund
the Buyer Group going forward.

33 Security granted
The Group companies had granted security over their assets as follows:
33.1. KnitMesh Limited

¢ Handelsbanken — fixed & floating charge mortgage debenture created 10 January 2013
¢ Handelsbanken — chattel mortgage created 10 January 2013

32



B MAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

33.2.

3.3.3.

34

35

4.2

3.2

¢ Aldermore - fixed and floating charge debenture created 8 September 2016.
o Liberty Leasing Ltd — chattel mortgage created on 27 July 2015

The Greenfield Group Limited

» Handelsbanken — fixed & floating charge mortgage debenture created 10 January 2013
e Aldermore - fixed & floating charge debenture created 8 September 2016

KnitMesh House Limited

»  Handelsbanken — legal mortgage & fixed & floating mortgage debenture created 10
January 2013

Handelsbanken also had the benefit of an inter-company guarantee provided on 10 January
2013 by Holdings, Knitmesh, House and Articles and Elmac in respect of each of the
Companies’ borrowings.

The Group has a long trading history and no part of the business had been purchased from
another Insolvency Practitioner in the 24 months leading up to this Administration
appointment.

Administration ebjective

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the purpose of an
Administration is to achieve one of the following objectives:

a)  rescuing the Company as a going concern;
b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if

the Company were wound up (without first going into administration); or

¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

As noted in the attached Proposals at sections 1.6 and 1.7, the statutory objective being sought
is objective b.

Marketing of the business and assets

SIP 16 requires that any marketing undertaken prior to a “pre-pack” sale should conform to
the following Marketing Essentials:

Broadcast

Justify the marketing strategy

Independence

Publicise rather than simply publish

Connectivity

Comply or explain

Compliance with the Marketing Essentials

The following paragraphs detail as much as possible how we have conformed to these
Essentials,

No marketing had been undertaken by the Directors prior to the involvement of Mazars LLP.

The proposed Administrators used three different avenues to market the business:

4/12



MAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

o The business has been advertised for sale on certain websites

* An acquisition opportunity flyer has been circulated to Mazars partners and RS teams on
the UK and Corporate Finance staff nationally and internationally; sent to a target list of
competitors and other parties both UK and internationally; provided directly to various
contacts of the staff and partners of Mazars in the Northwest; and circulated via the
Corporate Finance networks of both Turner Parkinson LLP and to certain contacts of
KPMG.

s The details of the acquisition opportunity were posted on Mazars Restructuring Services
blog and the link to the RS blog was shared on social media, including LinkedIn and
Twitter.

5.2.1. Broadcast

To maximise the range of potential purchasers made aware of the availability of the business
for sale, the business has been advertised on IPBid.com, Deal Opportunities (both on 5 April)
and TP Deals and the RS blog (6 April). The link to the RS blog has been shared on social
media, including LinkedIn and Twitter. The flyer was sent by email to all UK Mazars
partners, members of the Restructuring Services and Corporate Finance teams on 6 April.
This was also subsequently forwarded by a member of the Manchester Corporate Finance
team to international Mazars staff.

A list of 28 suppliers, customers and competitors in the industry was drawn up and those
businesses have received emails about the opportunity with a follow up phone call.

A shortlist of distressed equity providers was also produced and contacted by email.

Following discussions with KPMG, acting as advisors to the pension fund trustees, KPMG
have also engaged in some direct emailing to targets within their client network.

5.2.2. Justify the marketing strategy

The marketing strategy has ensured that the business was marketed in a number of different
locations in the online world, as well as targeting potential interested parties in the UK and
overseas by direct contact and email.

The length of the marketing process of in excess of four weeks has provided reasonable
opportunity to generate interest and provide sufficient further information to interested parties
to enable them to conclude whether the opportunity was appropriate for them.

As the business was in financial distress, it was considered appropriate to approach investors
likely to have in interest in this arena.

5.2.3. Independence

The use of online marketing sites IPBid.com, Deal Opportunities and TP Deals has ensured
independence in the marketing activity.

The use of three separate online platforms together with direct contact via the corporate
finance networks of three professional firms and direct targeting of competitor, supplier and
customer businesses has maximised the marketing potential in the period available.

5.2.4. Publicise rather than simply publish

5/12



" B MAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

5.2.5.

5.2.6.

Seven different methods have been employed in publicising the business for sale:

. Internal flyer — issued to Mazars staff in the UK and selected overseas staff -
generated 2 leads

. RS blog and social media (LinkedIn and Twitter)

. Direct competitor contact — generated 1 1ead

. Direct investor contact (including KPMG) — generated 3 leads
. IPBid.com — generated 12 leads and 2 offers

. Deal Opportunities ~ generated 6 leads

. TP Deals — generated 3 leads and 1 offer

A deadline for indicative offers was set at 2 May 2017 in view of the deteriorating cash
flow, increasing creditor pressure and the risk to customer relationships resulting from
production restraints.

1t was considered that, in light of the marketing already carried out and the relative lack of
interest in the opportunity, any further marketing was unlikely to generate any additional
credible interest.

Connectivity

The following internet sites were used to ensure the widest possible marketing of the
business:

. ip-! om

. 2/ Tu /
. ttps: W riunities.co.uk
Comply or explain

The proposed Administrators consider that they have complied with al! relevant aspects of
SIP16. The marketing of the business has generated three offers from independent parties
by 2 May 2017, however these are significantly lower that the offer received from the
incumbent ultimate beneficial owner, which is considered to provide the best outcome for
creditors.

Valuations of the business and assets

The agents, valuers and advisors instructed by Mazars LLP to provide valuations of the
Group’s business and assets are as follows:

e Jeff Wignall MRICS of Wignall Brownlow LLP provided valuations of the plant,
machinery, equipment, stock and raw materials;

o Jonathan Brownlow MRICS of Wignall Brownlow LLP provided a valuation of the
freehold property; and

o Brian McCann of MC Vanguard Corporate Finance Ltd has provided an independent
valuation of the investment in the Amar JV entity

Both agents have provided confirmation that they are independent and that they carry
professional indemnity insurance.

At the time of the completion of the sale, the book debts had a maximum recoverable value
of £566,042 before accounting for the Aldermore indebtedness.

6/12



SN M AZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration

Appendix F

6.2

6.3

6.4

65

6.6
6.6.1.

6.6.2.

The frechold property, plant, machinery, equipment, vehicles, stock and raw materials were
all valued on a Market value basis, in accordance with the guidelines contained in the
Standards which is defined as the estimated amount for which an asset should exchange on
the valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction
after proper marketing and where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and
without compulsion. Market Value is the value of an asset without regard to costs of sale and
without offset for any associated taxes and ignores any charges over the assets, including those
in favour of lenders and finance companies.

With regard to the property, Market Value has been used as the base value on the assumption
that the property will be offered for sale with full exposure to the market over a 12 month
period. In terms of plant, machinery, equipment, vehicles, stock and raw materials, Market
Value was used as the base value on the assumption that the assets will be sold as individual
items for removal from the premises at the expense of purchasers. Stock valuations are
expressed as a percentage of cost price provided by the KnitMesh Limited and do not take
account of any ROT provisions.

The value of these assets when sold in conjunction with the business in situ, would be expected
to attract a premium; particularly where there was competing credible interest in the business
and assets.

The following valuations were provided for tangible assets:

Asset Market Value £ In Situ Value £
Frechold property 400-500,000 500-700,000
Plant, machinery & equipment 250,000 425,000
Vehicles 18,250 18,250
Stock — raw materials 20-25% 50-60%
Stock — work in progress 5% 30-40%
Stock — finished goods 10% 60-70%

Valuations were also provided for assets held under lease purchase agreements which
highlighted potential equity of £132k, based on in situ valuations, but no realisable equity
based on Market Value for these assets.

Three potential elements of value were identified in the Amar JV (50% owned by Knitmesh)
Income stream from outstanding foreign currency loan

Using the Discounted Cash Flow method to calculate the present value of the remaining
payments due from the outstanding balance of the foreign currency loan, MC Vanguard
Corporate Finance Ltd have calculated a discounted cash flow value of £39,358. They
consider there to be significant risk around the ability of the JV to continue making these
payments and this is reflected in the use of a discount rate of 15%.

30% Shareholding

Using the Net Assets method to value the 50% stake in the Joint Venture, it is clear that the
majority of the asset value is within the equipment provided by KnitMesh, which is
specifically for the production of a scourer / scrubber style product and cannot be used to
produce alternative products. The JV partner does not have the appetite to purchase this and

7/12



" NEIMAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

6.6.3.

6.7

7.2

73

7.4

7.5

given the age and condition of the machines and the likely costs of removal and sale, there is
prospectively no realisable asset value here,

IPR Agreement

Under the IPR agreement, KnitMesh is to receive 5% of net sales to other customers as a
quarterly royalty payment. However, no material royalty payments have been made to
KnitMesh to date and future royalty payments are not currently anticipated, it is considered
that there is no material value in the IPR agreement.

Having identified three potential elements of value in relation KnitMesh’s 50% stake in the
JV and having reviewed the information available as well as a discussion with the
management team of KnitMesh, the only element of real value is considered to be the present
value of the outstanding foreign currency loan which is valued as £39,000.

The transaction

The sale completed on 12 May 2017. The Buyer Group is a newly formed group of companies
comprising:

Greenfield Technologies Limited (CRN 10745053) ‘parent company’
Director: Lewis Bingham
Shareholder: Louis James de Viel Castel

Greenfield Technologies Estates Limited (CRN 10753476) ‘property holding company®
Director: Lewis Bingham
Shareholder: Greenfield Technologies Limited

GFT Trading Limited (CRN 10748144) ‘trading company’ (anticipated to be renamed Knit
Mesh Techniologies Limited)

Director: Lewis Bingham

Shareholder: Greenfield Technologies Limited

The companies in the Buyer Group are connected as they share a common director with the
Seller companies in Lewis Bingham and the ultimate beneficial owner of the Buyer Group is
one of the ultimate beneficial owners of Seller companies.

The Buyer Group is under the ultimate control of Louis James de Viel Castel. Under the terms
of the asset sale agreement, M. de Viel Castel has provided a charge over the shares of Elmac
Technologies Limited and Greenfield Technologies Limited in favour of Holdings and
KnitMesh in respect of his personal guarantee over the deferred elements of consideration
(see section 7.7 & 7.8).

The sale of business and assets comprised a sale of the property and a sale of the business and
assets of Holdings and KnitMesh (“the Sellers) under a structured sale agreement, details of
which are set out below. The freehold property has been acquired by Greenfield Technologies
Estates Limited from House for the sum of £500,000.

Under the asset sale agreement, GFT Trading Limited and Greenfield Technologies Limited
have acquired:

e The Amar debts and Amar shares — any sums due to the Seflers by Amar KnitMesh
Technologies Pvt Limited and the shares of Amar owned by the Sellers.

8/12



MAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

*  The business information — all information, know-how and techniques relating to the
business and assets.

s The book debts — all debts previously assigned by KnitMesh to Aldermore pursuant to
the Invoice Finance Agreement.

e  The benefit (subject to the burden of) the Contracts — including customer contracts,
leasing agreements, IP licences and any undischarged contracts save for contracts of
employment.

e The fixtures, fittings and equipment - all fixtures and fittings owned by the Sellers
located within the property and in connection with the business,

¢ The intellectual property - patents, rights, trademarks, names, designs, copyrights,
domain names etc (excluding any intellectual property associated with the ‘La Cafetiere’
business).

s  The plant and machinery — all plant, machinery and tooling owned by KnitMesh as set
out in the agreement, including any beneficial interest in assets under lease purchase
agreements.

¢ The Sellers’ records ~ all records relating to the business, employees and assets.

e  The stock — all of KnitMesh’s stock in trade, raw materials, work in progress, finished
goods and packaging with the exception of certain stocks owned by Holdings.

7.6 The apportionment of the consideration for the asset sale is set out below:

Asset category Initial consideration £ | Deferred consideration £ | Total consideration £
Amar debts and Amar shares 40,000 - 40,000
Business information 1 - 1
Book debts 324,388 160,000 484,388
Contracts 1 - 1
Fixtures, fittings & equipment 998 - 098
Goodwill & intellectual property 50,000 - 50,000
Plant & machinery 174,000 100,000 274,000
Sellers’ records - - -
Stock 25,000 131,974 156,974
TOTAL 614,388 391,974 1,006,362

7.7 The asset sale agreement requires for the payment of the initial cash consideration of £614,388
on the date of completion and the deferred consideration totalling £391,974 on or before
specified due dates as follows:

Due Date Amount £

25/06/2017 | 131,974

10/07/2017 20,000

9/12



BEEMAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

10/08/2017 75,000

10/09/2017 75,000

10/10/2017 70,000

10/11/2017 20,000

7.8 Additional consideration is payable by the Buyer under the terms of the asset sale agreement
as follows:

7.8.1.  Anti-embarrassment payment

Within the SPA there is an anti-embarrassment clause which dictates that for a period of 36
months from completion, should the Buyers sell all or part of the business, a payment to the
Sellers will be due calculated as follows:

(A-B)xC

A = gross consideration received by the Buyers
B = £750,000

C=03

7.8.2. Additional goodwill payment

There is a requirement for additional payments in respect of goodwill calculated at 2.5% of the
Buyer’s total sales (excluding VAT) for the 18 months following completion, calculated at the
following dates:

Completion - 8 November 2017

9 November 2017 - 8 February 2018
9 February 2018 - 8§ May 2018

9 May 2018 - 8 August 2018

g August 2018 - § November 2018

The Initial Goodwill Payment of £50,000 is to be taken as the first £50,000 of any Additional
goodwill payments required under the SPA.

7.9 The cash consideration for the tangtbles assets and the frechold property has either achieved or
slightly exceeded the Market Value for each category of asset. Whilst the sale has not achieved
the premium ‘in situ’ valuations, there was no credible alternative bidder during the marketing
process which may have driven value enhancement and the cash consideration is nonetheless
higher than would be achieved if the business ceased to trade and the assets were sold as
individually in a break up sale with the concomitant costs that would be incurred.

7.10  The proposed sales values for the assets were reviewed by the valuers, who confirmed their
opinions:

e Freehold property - considering that the marketing of the business generated no other
serious competing interest, the property sale price is reasonable and justified in the context
of the transaction as a whole.

o Plant, machinery equipment & stock — the offer is in line with Market Values without a
premium uplift factored into the going concern valuation. As this outcome saves the

10/12



BEEMAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F

additional expense of further marketing and the costs of sale, the offer is reasonable,
justifiable in the context of the transaction as a whole (and the reduction of liabilities it
allows) and acceptance is recommended.

7.11  Furthermore, the Administrators have the benefit of the initial and additional goodwill payment
to realise further value for creditors, based upon the future success of the continuing business.

7.12  In addition, were the business to cease, additional liabilities would be incurred in the form of
employees’ claims for their arrears of wages, accrued, holiday pay, redundancy pay and
statutory notice pay. Combined, these liabilities are estimated at some £140k preferential and
£560k non-preferential.

8 Connected Party Transactions

8.1 Where a sale is concluded to a connected party additional information is required to be
provided. A connected party is as defined in section 249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

8.2 The Sellers and the Buyer Group are connected parties as both Lewis Bingham and Louis James
de Viel Castel are Directors of the Sellers and Lewis Bingham is the sole Director of the Buyer
Group. In addition, Louis James de Viel Castel is one of the ultimate beneficial owners of the
Sellers and is the ultimate beneficial owner of the Buyer Group.

8.3 Pre-Pack Pool

8.3.1. Where a “pre-pack” transaction is to a connected party, the connected party has to be advised
that they can contact the Pre-Pack Pool to obtain an independent review of their business. The
Buyer Group was notified by Mazars LLP that they could approach the pre-pack pool on 2 May
2017.

8.3.2. The Buyer Group has chosen to approach the pre-pack pool and made their submission on
4 May 2017. The Pool member gave their opinion on 5 May 2017 which confirmed that they
did not find anything to suggest that the grounds for the proposed pre-packaged sale were
unreasonable and the sale is likely to result in the best overall outcome to creditors. In addition,
they confirmed that they were satisfied that the business was appropriately marketed and that
the rational to support a pre-pack was well justified.

8.4 Viability Statement

8.4.1. Following the changes to the “pre-pack” guidelines, connected parties are now advised to
prepare a viability statement to confirm that the purchasing entity will survive for at least 12
months from the date of the proposed purchase. It should also include details of what the
purchasing entity will do differently in order that the business will not fail.

8.4.2, The Buyer Group was advised about the requirement for a viability statement at the same time
as they were notified of the Pre-Pack Pool. A viability statement was received and is attached
at Appendix F1.

11/12



MAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited & subsidiaries - in Administration Appendix F1

Viability Statement

The forecasts prepared for the acquiring vehicle(s) show that it will be:

e Profitable,
o Will operate within facilities which have already been approved by third party secured
lenders.

The reasons for the improvement post transaction are as follows:

s The removal of the ongoing cost of fighting litigation (£4m in recent years).

s The removal of the Pension scheme contributions and levy,

» The change in customer base which has taken many years to achieve but has only now
started to deliver improved margins.

12/12



MAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited and certain subsidiaries — in Administration

Appendix G

DETAILED PRE-APPOINTMENT FEE SUMMARY OF UNBILLED TIME COSTS

Initial Strategy Document & Financial Review

Discussing alternative options available to the Group;

Preparing estimated financial outcome statements for the Group;
Reviewing Contractual documentation;

Assessing alternative options available to the Group with the Group’s
Pension scheme Trustees (and their advisors) and the PPF;

Dealing with agents to obtain independent valuations of the assets;
Working with Mazars LLP’s tax and VAT departments to establish and
address any tax/VAT issues relating to the sale of business.

This type of work involved; 53.50 15,141 283.01
e [Initial strategy meetings with the Group / Directors/ key members of
staff;
* Reviewing the Group’s financial position;
+ Considering options available to the Group;
» Considering objectives of the Adminisiration
* Preparing key strategy report to key creditors;
¢ Holding internal strategy meetings.
By carrying out this work, Mazars LLP were able to determine the correct
strategy to ensure that the outcome represented the best return to creditors.
Monitoring Cash Flow & Liaison with Secured Lenders
This type of work involved: 71.40 20,187 282.73
» Establishing critical payments to be made to suppliers without incurring
further liabilitics;
«  Preparing daily cash flow forecasts;
e  Working with the Group's financial team to maintain daily cash flows;
e Armranging daily drawdown with secure lenders;
*  Monitoring daily cash flow.
This work was to achieve preservation of the creditors’ position and the continued
support of the secured creditors position.
Updates on Cash Flow & Marketing and Liaison with Creditorg
This type of work involved: 73.90 21,449 290.24
»  Providing secured lenders with regular updates as to the Group’s cash
flow and financial performance;
« Holding regular strategy meetings (in person & by phone} with secured
creditors;
s Liaising with the Group’s Pension scheme Trustees (and their advisors)
and the PPF regarding the strategy and progress;
» Liaising with the secured lenders, the Group's Pension scheme Trustees
{and their advisors) and the PPF regarding the outcome of the marketing
process and the details of the proposed pre-pack sale.
This work was to achieve preservation of the creditors’ position.
Contingency Planning & Documentation Review
This type of work involved: 51.00 10,094 197.92




. NI MAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited and certain subsidiaries — in Administration Appendix G

DETAILED PRE-APPOINTMENT FEE SUMMARY OF UNBILLED TIME COSTS

Deseription ot work

- '}/ -

P

This work was to ensure that the correct strategy be implemented to ensure that
the outcome represented the best return to creditors.

Sale of Business — Marketing & Managing Interested Parties
This type of work involved: 147.90 30,281 204.74

«  Preparing flyers for advertising the business online and intemnally;

» Liaising with Mazars LLP's Corporate Finance team to prepare a list of
potential purchasers for contact;

¢  Contacting suppliers, customers and competitors in the industry regarding
the potential sale opportunity;

» Preparing and issuing non-disclosure agreements to interested parties;
Preparing and issuing the sales memorandum to interested parties;

+  Setting up data room, preparing and uploading documents to the data room
and menitoring access;
Liaising with interested parties/attending site where necessary;
Responding to requests for more information;
Conducting meetings with interested parties.

This process ensured that the best offer could be achieved for the Company’s
assets and that the sale could complete and funds forwarded, which was for the
benefit of creditors.

Sale of Business — Negotiations & Contracts
This type of work involved: 01.80 25,234 274,88

s Reviewing offers proposed by potential purchasers;

s Discussions/negotiations with interested parties in respect to the sale of
the business;

Collating information in preparation of the sale and purchase agreement;
Liaising with solicitors to prepare the sale and purchase agreement;
Holding regular meetings with the purchaser and solicitors;

Obtaining appropriate consents;

Assisting any due diligence requirements.

This process ensured that the correct value was obtained for the Company’s assets
and that the sale could complete and funds forwarded, which was for the benefit
of creditors.

Other Matters
The following actions were taken to place the Company into Administration: 20.40 3,785 185.54
¢ Preparing prior professional relationship statements for the proposed Joint
Administrators;
» Liaising with the solicitors to ensure that the documents could be filed at
Court;

The following work was carried out in ensuring that the process was compliant with
statutory requirements {SIP16):
e  Preparation of the internal “pre-pack” protocol report;
o Review of the internal “pre-pack” protocol report by independent partner;
o  SIP16 checklist completion;




MAZARS

The Greenfield Group Limited and certain subsidiaries — in Administration Appendix G

DETAILED PRE-APPOINTMENT FEE SUMMARY OF UNBILLED TIME COSTS

Description of work = '

Y
Bealt

L

e  Reporting to secured lenders, the Group's Pension scheme Trustees (and
their advisors) and the PPF in respect of the proposed transaction.

As this Administration included a “‘pre-pack”™ transaction, there are reporting
procedures internally which ensure that the process is transparent and meets with
statutory requirements. In addition, it was important to ensure that key creditors
were kept up to date with the proposed strategy.

The financial benefit to creditors arises through ensuring that the proposed
transaction represents the best return to creditors in the circumstances.

Travel
This time involved travelling to and from: 92.00 22,746 247.24
o The Group’s premises for various meetings/onsite presence by Mazars
LLP prior to the Sale;
#  The secured lenders’ offices for meetings;
»  The purchaser’s solicitor’s offices for meetings.

Overall 601.90 148,917 24741




